celexon. -

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Bedienungsanleitung

celexon CLR HomeCinema UST
Rahmenleinwand V2.0

Vielen Dank fur den Kauf dieses Produkts.

Fur eine optimale Leistung und Sicherheit lesen Sie diese Anweisungen bitte sorgfaltig
durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt anschlieBen oder betreiben. Bitte bewahren Sie diese
Anleitung flr eine spéatere Verwendung auf.

Version: 32423_121



WARNHINWEISE

Diese Bedienungsanleitung dient dazu, Sie mit der Funktionsweise dieses Produktes ver-

traut zu machen. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung daher gut auf, damit Sie jederzeit darauf

zugreifen kdnnen.

Bitte beachten Sie vor der Montage das beiliegende Datenblatt mit weiteren Sicher-
heits- und Verwendungshinweisen.

Beginnen Sie nicht mit der Montage, bevor Sie die komplette Bedienungsanleitung
gelesen und diese verstanden haben.

Dieses Produkt muss mit 2 Personen aufgebaut werden um eine formschlUtssige und
sichere Montage zu gewahrleisten.

Entnehmen Sie das Produkt der Verpackung und entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsma-
terialien. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich kein Verpackungsmaterial am oder im Produkt
befinden. Sollten Sie Verpackungsbeschadigungen feststellen, prifen Sie zusatzlich,
ob Beschadigungen am Produkt zu finden sind. Sollten Sie duBerliche Beschadi-
gungen an dem Geréat oder unerwartete untbliche Funktionsweisen feststellen, darf
das Produkt nicht weiter genutzt werden. Kontaktieren Sie umgehend den Handler,
bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben oder celexon direkt (Web: www.celexon.de,
Mail: info@celexon.de) flr weitere Informationen.

Um einen stérungsfreien Betrieb sicherzustellen, darf das Produkt ausschlieBlich in
Innenbereichen eingesetzt werden, es ist NICHT zur Nutzung im Freien geeignet.
Die Nutzung des Gerates und evtl. Zubehorteile ist Kindern unter 16 Jahren verbo-
ten.

Sorgen Sie daflr, dass keine Kinder mit dem Produkt spielen oder sich ohne Aufsicht
in der Nahe aufhalten.

Ein Umbauen oder Verandern des Produktes beeintrachtigt die Produktsicherheit.
Achtung Verletzungsgefahr! Fihren Sie Reparaturen nie selbst aus!

Dieses Produkt kann nur im unveranderten Originalzustand verwendet werden.
Dieses Produkt nicht in der Nahe von Gas oder Wasser fihrenden Gerdten und nicht
in staubiger Umgebung nutzen oder aufbauen.

Behandeln Sie das Produkt sorgfaltig. Es kann durch StéRe, Schlage oder Fall aus
bereits geringer Hohe beschadigt werden.

Halten Sie das Produkt fern von Feuchtigkeit und Hitze.

Tauchen Sie das Produkt niemals in Wasser oder andere Flissigkeiten.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in seiner bestimmungsgemaBen Art und Weise. Eine
anderweitige Verwendung kann zu Beschadigungen am Produkt oder dessen Um-

gebung fuhren.



. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest, aber Uberdrehen diese nicht. Ein zu festes Anziehen
(z.B. durch Verwendung eines Akkuschraubendrehers) kann Schaden verursachen
und den sicheren Halt der Leinwand beeintrachtigen.

. Hangende Lasten missen mindestens zweimal jahrlich auf Festigkeit und Tragfahig-
keit gepruft werden.

. Bei Nichtbeachtung obiger Anweisungen kann es zu Personenschaden und
Beschadigungen des Produktes oder Geraten die daran angeschlossen
sind kommen. Auch kann bei fehlerhafter Installation oder Verwendung die
Garantie erldschen.

. Wenn Sie beim Verwenden des Produktes unsicher sind, kontaktieren Sie
Fachpersonal, |hren Handler oder celexon direkt (Web: www.celexon.de,
Mail: info@celexon.de).

. Technische Anderungen und Irrtimer vorbehalten.

Der Hersteller Ubernimmt keine Verantwortung fir Sachschaden oder Personenschaden,
wenn die Leinwand auBerhalb der empfohlenen Spezifikationen verwendet wird, oder
bei unsachgemaBer Installation. Verwenden Sie diese Leinwand nicht in der Ndhe von
Heizungen oder Klimaanlagen. Montieren Sie das Produkt ebenfalls nicht in direktem
Sonnenlicht oder vor einem Fenster. Aufgrund der temperaturempfindlichen PVC Ober-

flache kann es zu nachhaltiger Beschadigung des Projektionstuchs kommen.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, nach der Lieferung ca. 2 Stunden mit der Montage zu warten. So
kann sich die Leinwand akklimatisieren. Wenn die Leinwand von kalter in eine warme
Umgebung gebracht wird, empfehlen wir ca. 24 Stunden mit dem Aufbau zu warten. Um
das Tuch optimal auf den Rahmen spannen zu kénnen, sollte die Raumtemperatur bzw.

die Produkttemperatur 18 - 24 Grad betragen.

Bitte vermeiden Sie jegliche Flecken auf der Tuchoberfldche. Diese kénnten sich mog-

licherweise nicht mehr entfernen lassen.

. Beachten Sie die Front-und Ruckseite des Tuches bei der Anbringung.

. Bitte kontrollieren Sie ALLE Teile vor dem Zusammenbau auf Schaden oder Kratzer!

. Die Leinwand darf NUR auf weichem, gepolstertem Untergrund zusammengebaut
werden. Die Rahmenbeschichtung und das empfindliche Tuch kann andernfalls ver-
kratzen.

. Fur eine dauerhafte Planlage beachten Sie folgende Hinweise:
1. BerUhren Sie das Projektionstuch nicht mit den Handen!

2. Falten oder knicken Sie das Tuch unter keinen Umstanden!
3.  Bemalen oder beschriften Sie nicht das Projektionstuch!



HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Die Angaben in diesem Dokument kdnnen ohne vorherige Ankindigung durch
den Hersteller gedndert werden. Anderungen werden jeweils in den folgenden
Versionen dieses Handbuchs erganzt. Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Garantie
oder Gewahrleistung auf die Richtigkeit der Angaben in diesem Dokument.

PFLEGEHINWEIS

Reinigen Sie die Leinwand NIEMALS mit Alkohol oder anderen Reinigungsmit-
teln, die Losungsmittel enthalten. Benutzen Sie nur ein weiches und sauberes,
trockenes Tuch und streichen Sie allenfalls leicht in ausschlieBlich horizontaler
Richtung Staub von der Tuchflache. Mit ausschlieBlich klarem, max. lauwarmen
Wasser kann gegebenenfalls Schmutz von der Oberflache mit wenig Druck
entfernt werden. Vermeiden Sie unbedingt den Kontakt mit spitzen oder schar-
fen Gegenstdnden. Diese kdnnten das Projektionstuch nachhaltig beschadi-
gen. Dieses CLR Tuch und seine Oberflache sind sehr empfindlich und Knicke
etc. sind nicht wieder entfernbar!

Weitere Hinweise entnehmen Sie den beiliegenden Leinwandhinweisen.

LIEFERUMFANG

e
— ——————————————|
—— —
2x vgrtlkale, silberne 2x horizontale, silberne Profil-In- 4x Eckverbinder
Profil-Innenrahmen nenrahmen (A=2x + B= 2x) 2x horizontale Verbin-
2x vgrtikale, schwarze 2x horizontale, schwarze Pro- duniit&cnk:ni\;;);r:;c:]r;tiert
Profil-Abdeckrahmen fil-Adeckrahmen (A=2x + B= 2x)

\

=)
S
= <]
12x Befestigungslaschen 4x Plastik-Eckstucke far Stutzstrebe fur
Abdeckrahmen Abdeckrahmen Innenrahmen
1x EPE Schaum-Schutz- 1x CLR black grid 4x Eckbefestigungs-Stifte
unterlage fur Aufbau Projektionstuch fur Tuch (vorinstalliert)

2x Ersatz

El



Seitenbefestigungs-Stifte fur
Tuch (vorinstalliert - Anzahl
variiert je nach GroBe)
2x Ersatz

4x Montageplatte fur Wand-
halterung

2x Schutzhandschuhe fir
Tuchmontage

1x InnensechskantschlUssel

32x silberne Montage-
schrauben-Sets M5x8 mm

4x schwarze Montageschrau-
ben M5x10 mm
2x Ersatz

2x hohenverstellbare Wand-
halterung

8x Montageschrauben 5x50
+ Dubel

8x Zylinderkopfschrauben
M5x8 mm
2x Ersatz




SCHRITT 1: MONTAGE INNERER, SILBERNER RAHMEN

1. Prifen Sie die bendtigten Teile!

* Legen Sie die EPE Schutzfolie auf dem Boden aus und sorgen fUr um-
laufend mind. T m zusatzlichen Platz, um die Leinwand sicher und ohne
Schaden mit 2 Personen aufbauen zu kénnen.

» Ziehen Sie die Handschuhe an, um Teile und Tuch, sowie lhre Hande beim
Aufbau zu schitzen.

e Legen Sie alle Teile wie in der Skizze aus.

horizontale, silberne

Eckverbinder Profil-Innenrahmen (A)
| % = =
= -
[ e

18

L horizontale, silberne Profil-Innenrahmen (B)
B

vertikale, silberne
Profil-lInnenrahmen

EPE Schaum-

Schutzunterlage Stutzstrebe ——=

Schraubverbindung ——= #

EL":'] £ — E 2 lﬂ

2. Montieren Sie die inneren, silbernen horizontalen Profile:
* L&sen Sie die 4x schwarzen M5x10 mm Schrauben, welche an den hori-
zontalen Querstreben vormontiert sind.
* FlUgen Sie diese in die horizontalen, silbernen Profile ,,B“ ein; richten die
Schraublécher mit beiden Innenrahmenteilen aus und schrauben sie mit
den gleichen, schwarzen Schrauben M5x10 mm fest.

L .. .I]

horizontale Verbindungsstticke
schwarze M5x10 mm

Verbindungsplatte Schrauben

| I =l | E—




SCHRITT 1: MONTAGE INNERER, SILBERNER RAHMEN

3.

Montieren Sie die inneren, silbernen vertikalen Profile zum Rahmen:

Stecken Sie die Eckverbinder in beide Enden der 2 vertikalen, silbernen
Profile.

Verbinden Sie nun die vertikalen Rahmenteile mit den horizontalen Rah-
menteilen. (Beide Seiten nacheinander mit 2 Personen!)

Achten Sie auf genaue Ausrichtung der Schraublécher und dass die nach
innen zeigenden Nuten der Profile miteinander ausgerichtet sind.
Verbinden Sie nun die Rahmenteile mit den silbernen M5x8 mm Schrau-
ben. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben handfest, nutzen Sie keinen Akkuschrau-
ber!

Der Rahmen sollte nun absolut rechtwinklig und ohne Spalte zwischen
den Profilen zusammengebaut sein. Ist dies nicht der Fall, Idsen Sie die
Eckverbinder nochmal leicht, richten den Rahmen ordentlich aus und zie-
hen alle Schrauben wieder handfest. Hier sind 2 Personen nétig, eine halt
die Rahmenteile so, dass sie bindig miteinander anliegen, die 2. Person
zieht die Schrauben fest. So wird jede der 4 Ecken verschraubt.

- ] [ o [ 1 [ /3

~< horizontaler, silberne - | |
N
vertikale, silberne

Profil-lnnenrahmen -

|

T T




SCHRITT 1: MONTAGE INNERER, SILBERNER RAHMEN

4. Montieren Sie die Stutzstrebe:

» Schieben Sie die im Rahmen befindliche Mutter in die Mitte der horizon-
talen Verbindungsstiicke und platzieren die Stltzstrebe Mlttig des inne-
ren Rahmens. Schrauben Sie die Strebe mit den M5x8 mm Schrauben
handfest.

[ ]

in der Mitte platzieren

==




SCHRITT 2: MONTAGE DES TUCHES

1. Tuch ausrollen:

* Legen Sie den inneren Rahmen beiseite, dieser kann auch stehend mit 2
Personen an z.B. einer Wand abgestellt werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass
er nicht umfallen kann und sich nicht zu nah an der Montagestelle be-
findet, an welcher Sie das Tuch nun ausrollen! Achten Sie darauf, keine
Schaden an lhrer Wand zu verursachen.

* Reinigen Sie die EPE-Schaumunterlage und befreien sie von eventuellen
Partikeln, Staub und Schmutz.

* Legen Sie die Tuchrolle auf die eine Seite der Schaumunterlage und rol-
len Sie das Tuch vorsichtig zur Seite komplett aus.

* Entfernen Sie die Schaumfolie, die das Tuch beim Transport schitzt.

ausrollen
Rickseite




SCHRITT 2: MONTAGE DES TUCHES

2.

Inneren Rahmen platzieren:

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Rahmenecken nicht das Tuch beschadigen!
Legen Sie den inneren Rahmen nun mit 2 Personen vorsichtig und um-
laufend zeitgleich auf das Tuch. Achten Sie darauf ihn so zu platzieren,
dass er auf der markierten Rickseite des Tuches und mit den markierten
Ecken passend liegt und ,,Top” auf , Top” zeigt.

Bewegen Sie den Rahmen auf dem Tuch nicht liegend. Er sollte stets
leicht angehoben werden, wenn er bewegt werden muss, um die Rah-
menecken mit den Tuchecken auszurichten. Diese korrekte Ausrichtung
an allen 4 Ecken ist sehr wichtig und muss genau erfolgen. (siehe Grafik!)
Entfernen Sie alle Schutzfolien und evtl. Stopper vom Rahmen (die ver-
hindern, dass die Laschen aus den Nuten rutschen wahrend des Trans-
portes).

Richten Sie die weiBen Plastik-Fixierungsstifte in den Rahmen-Nuten zu
den Montageléchern, umlaufend des Tuches, aus.

Richten Sie die Eckbefestigungs-Stifte in den Ecken aus.

auf die 4 Ecken
ausrichten




SCHRITT 2: MONTAGE DES TUCHES

3. Tuch auf den Rahmen spannen:

* 2 Personen ziehen parallel nach folgendem Muster (siehe auch Grafik!)
das Tuch mit seinen Montageldchern Uber die Befestigungsstifte des
Rahmens: AA-BB-CC-DD

» Die Ecken des Tuches ziehen Sie dabei in folgenden Schritten, wie in der
Grafik zu sehen: 1-2-3

* Nachdem Sie die 4 Ecken und die 4 Mitten des Tuches eingespannt ha-
ben und BEVOR sie alle weiteren Befestigungsstifte einhaken, heben Sie
den Rahmen mit dem Tuch zu zweit mehrfach leicht an und legen Ihn
wieder ab, damit sich das Tuch mittig auf dem Rahmen “verteilt”.

¢ Synchron gegenUber arbeitend haken nun 2 Personen die restlichen Be-
festigungsstifte reihum ein, bis alle Montageldcher des Tuches befestigt

sind.
B A
o =3
C C
LJ v L \J v ‘E- v A v v LJ
AN B
D



SCH

RITT 2: MONTAGE DES TUCHES

4. Planlage nach Installation prifen:

Achten Sie darauf, die Handschuhe zu tragen, um das Tuch nicht zu be-
schmutzen. Die Handschuhe sollten noch sauber und frei von Rickstan-
den sein.

Stellen Sie den Rahmen mit 2 Personen vorsichtig auf der EPE Unterlage
auf.

Sollten in (Eck-) Bereichen des Tuches leichte Verformungen oder Wel-
lenbildung zu sehen sein, streifen, schieben oder “massieren” Sie das
Tuch aus der Mitte der jeweiligen Rahmenseite zu den Ecken hin mit Ih-
ren Handen, um das Material so in die richtige Form zu “treiben”, bis es

umlaufend plan auf dem Rahmen aufliegt.

Rahmen festhalten —— =

Material in Form bringen

eventuelle
Unebenheiten

Vorderseite




SCHRITT 3: MONTAGE SCHWARZER ABDECKRAHMEN

1.  Schaumpolster platzieren:
¢ Es befinden sich kleine Schaumteile im Lieferumfang. Legen Sie diese
wie in der Grafik umlaufend unter den Rahmen, bevor sie den Abdeck-
rahmen installieren.

2| 7
— 4
#% |
Schaumteile
% A
o o o T é o o o T
A 2

2. Vertikale Abdeckrahmen-Profile anbringen:

e Schieben Sie die Abdeckrahmenprofile alle wie in der Grafik dargestellt
vorsichtig auf. Die Nut der Abdeckrahmen muss dabei in den Steg des in-
neren Rahmens greifen, wie in der Grafik dargestellt. Die Ecken beachten,
diese sind etwas klrzer, da zuletzt noch die Plastik-Eckverbinder einge-
setzt werden. Siehe Grafik.

in die Nut einfihren

vertikaler, schwar-
zer Abdeckrahmen

5 Va 7
EinfUhren <—= /Q

Ausrichtung 0

R




SCHRITT 3: MONTAGE SCHWARZER ABDECKRAHMEN

3. Horizontale Abdeckrahmen-Profile + Plastik-Ecken anbringen:

e Schieben Sie nun vorsichtig die horizontalen Abdeckrahmen-Profile auf,
sodass sie mittig und an den Ecken blndig zueinander anliegen. Auch
hier mUssen Steg der Profile und Nut des Innenrahmens ineinander grei-
fen. Der Abdeckrahmen muss sich ohne groBRen Druck oder Kraft einset-
zen lassen, sonst sitzt er falsch! Keine Kraft oder Gewalt anwenden, um
Schaden zu vermeiden!

Die Plastikecken setzen Sie mit einer 2. Person zeitgleich mit den Ab-
deck-Profilen ein, siehe Grafik. Alle Teile passen bei korrekter Montage
sauber und ohne Kraftaufwand ineinander, um umlaufend eine saubere
Rahmenabdeckung zu erreichen. Die Rahmenteile werden computerge-
steuert gefertigt und ihre MafR3e sind verlasslich.

Bringen Sie nun umlaufend die Befestigungslaschen fur den Abdeckrah-
men an, wie in der Grafik gezeigt. Dabei haken die Laschen von auf3en
in die Profile ein und werden innen mit M5x8 mm Schrauben handfest
angeschraubt.

G

sauber einflhren

Damit ist die Rahmeninstallation abgeschlossen.
Beachten Sie bitte die Hinweise zu evtl. Unstimmigkeiten nach der Installation
zur Hilfe bei der Fehlerbeseitigung.



SCHRITT 4: WANDMONTAGE

1.

Installation Montageplatten Wandhalterung:

* Achten Sie darauf zu lokalisieren, wo die Ober- und Unterseite des Tu-
ches ist, es ist rlckseitig markiert. Das Tuch funktioniert nur in einer Rich-
tung, der UST-Projektor muss stets unter der Leinwand stehen.

* Bringen Sie zwei Montageplatten flr die Wandhalterung jeweils oben
und unten mittig zwischen Stltzstrebe und Innenrahmen an. Installieren
Sie die Montageplatten mit den M5x8 mm Zylinderkopfschrauben, wie in
der Grafik, mittig, mit dem Abstand “A”.

Vorstehender innerer
Rahmen




SCHRITT 4: WANDMONTAGE
2. Anbringung an der Wand:

¢ Bestimmen Sie die komplette, gewlinschte Bildposition |hres Projektors

und markieren sie die Bildoberkante und Bildmitte korrekt an lhrer Wand.
62 mm unterhalb dieser Bezugslinie missen beide Wandhalterungen an-
gebracht werden. Der Abstand beider Wandhalterungen muss oben und
unten identisch dem Abstand A (der Mitte) beider Montagewinkel sein.
Nutzen Sie hierflr eine Wasserwaage, um eine geradlinige Ausrichtung
sicherzustellen.

Verandern Sie méglichst nicht den Abstand zwischen den inneren Befes-
tigungslaschen der Wandhalterungen. Dies veréndert die Stabilitdt oder
die Hohenverstellbarkeit der Halterung.

Ubertragen Sie die Bohrldcher der Wandhalterung, bohren Sie die
Loécher und befestigen Sie die beiden Montagestangen. Nutzen Sie
daflr die beiliegenden Montageschrauben und Dubel. (Diese sind
ausschlieBlich fur festes Mauerwerk, Beton oder Vollstein geeignet.
Besorgen Sie sich ggf. passendes Montagematerial flr |hr Tragwerk.)

3. Einhéngen in die
Halterungen

. nd
e‘n\[\la _—
ginie 8er LT

g 200 .
pere BELET— . ond
Oper® on A0S ST

L ~

~E

Mittellinie‘der Leinwand

2. Gleichzeitig beide
Seiten anheben.

Federhaken

1. An der Wandhal-
terung ausrichten.



SCHRITT 4: WANDMONTAGE

3. Feinjustierung der Leinwand:

e Zur horizontalen Ausrichtung kann die Leinwand leicht zur Seite gedrlckt
werden. Zur vertikalen Einstellung muss die Leinwand abgenommen und
die Position der Befestigungslaschen an der Wandhalterung angepasst
werden.

¢ Beachten Sie beim |6sen der Befestigungslaschen, die Profile festzuhal-
ten, um ein herabrutschen zu verhindern.

Lésen Sie diese beiden Schrauben leicht,
um die Leinwand in der Hohe zu verstellen.

Fur die Links-Rechts-Feineinstellung ver-

schieben Sie die Leinwand leicht.

tt1

Hinweise zu evtl. Unstimmigkeiten nach der Installation:

e Sollte das Tuch Wellen oder in den Ecken Unebenheiten aufweisen, prifen
Sie, ob das Tuch zu 100% mittig aufgebracht worden ist, bevor der Abdeck-
rahmen installiert wurde.

e Sollten die Nahte des Tuches trotz Abdeckrahmen noch zu sehen sein, pri-
fen Sie, ob der innere Rahmen und/oder Abdeckrahmen korrekt installiert
wurde(n).

* Beianderen Problemen oder Unsicherheiten, kontaktieren Sie Ihren Handler
oder celexon direkt.

¢ Die meisten Themen und Beschadigungen, welche wir mit diesen Leinwan-
den feststellen konnten, sind auf Installationsfehler zurtckzuflihren und
kdédnnen vor Ort vermieden oder behoben werden.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



N/
/AN

celexon.

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Operating instructions

celexon CLR HomeCinema UST
Fixed Frame screen V2.0

Thank you for purchasing this product. For optimum performance and safety, please
read these instructions carefully before connecting or operating this product. Please
retain these instructions for future reference.

Version: 32423_121



WARNINGS

These operating instructions are intended to familiarise you with the operation of this

product. Keep this manual in a safe place so that you can refer to it at any time.

. Before installation, please refer to the enclosed data sheet for further safety and use
instructions.

. Do not begin installation until you have read and understood the complete opera-
ting instructions.

. Carry out the installation with the help of another person to ensure a safe installa-
tion.

. Remove the product from its packaging and remove all packaging material. Make
sure that no packaging material is on or in the product. If you notice any dama-
ge to the packaging, also check whether there is any damage to the product. If
you notice any damage to the product or parts, or any unexpected or unusual
functioning, do not proceed to build or use the product any further. Contact the
dealer immediately from whom you purchased the product or celexon directly (Web:
www.celexon.co.uk, Mail: info@celexon.co.uk) for further information.

. To ensure trouble-free operation, the product may only be used indoors, it is NOT
suitable for outdoor use.

. The use of the appliance and accessories is forbidden to children under 16 years of
age.

. Ensure that no children play with the appliance or are in the vicinity without super-
vision.

. Conversion or modification of the product impairs product safety.

. Caution: Risk of injury! Never carry out repairs yourself!

. This product can only be used in its original, unmodified condition.

. Do not use the product near gas or water appliances or in a dusty environment.

. Handle the product with care. It can be damaged by knocks, blows or falling from
even a small height.

. Keep the product away from moisture and heat.

. Never immerse the product in water or other liquids.

. Use the product only in its intended manner. Any use for any other purpose may
result in damage to the product or its surroundings.

. Tighten the screws, but do not overtighten them. Overtightening (e.g. by using a
cordless screwdriver) can cause damage and affect the secure hold of the screen.

. Suspended loads must be checked for strength and load-bearing capacity at least



twice a year.

. Failure to follow the above instructions may result in personal injury and damage
to the product or equipment connected to it. Incorrect installation or use may also
invalidate the warranty.

. If you are unsure about the use of the product, please contact your specia-
list personnel, your dealer or celexon directly (Web: www.celexon.co.uk, Mail:
info@celexon.co.uk).

. Technical changes and errors excepted.

The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for damage to property or personal injury if
the screen is used outside the recommended specifications, or in the event of improper
installation. Do not use this screen in the vicinity of heaters or air conditioners. Also,
do not mount or use the product in direct sunlight or in front of a window. Due to the
temperature-sensitive PVC surface, the projection screen fabric may be permanently

damaged.

We recommend that you wait approx. 2 hours after delivery before installing the projec-
tion screen. This allows the screen to acclimatise. Wait approx. 24 hours if the projection
screen is coming from a particularly cold environment to a warm one (or vice versa). To
attach the fabric onto the frame, the room temperature and product temperature should
be 18 - 24 degrees.

Please avoid any stains on the surface of the cloth. These may not be able to be remo-

ved.

. Note the front and back of the fabric when attaching it.

. Please check ALL parts for damage or scratches before assembling!

. The screen may ONLY be assembled on a soft, padded surface. The frame coating
and the delicate fabric may otherwise be scratched.

. For a long lasting flat surface, observe the following instructions:
1. Do not touch the projection screen surface with your hands!

2. Do not fold or crease the projection screen surface under any circumstances!
3. Do not paint or write on the projection screen surface!



DISCLAIMER

The information in this document is subject to change without notice by the
manufacturer. Changes will be added to subsequent versions of this manual.
The manufacturer does not guarantee or warranty for the correctness of the
information in this document. Errors excepted.

CARE INSTRUCTIONS

NEVER clean the screen with alcohol or other cleaning agents containing sol-
vents. Use only a soft and clean dry cloth, and, if necessary, lightly wipe dust
off the surface of the cloth in a horizontal direction only. Use only clear, max.
lukewarm water to remove dirt from the surface with a little pressure.

Avoid contact with sharp or pointed objects, these could permanently damage
the projection screen fabric. This CLR screen fabric and its surface are very
sensitive.

For further instructions, please refer to the enclosed screen instructions.

IN THE BOX
e
— = ——————————————|
~ T |
2x vertical, silver inner frame 2x horizontal, silver inner frame 4x corner connectors
profiles profiles (A=2x + B= 2x) 2x horizontal connectors

(pre-assembled on the
inner frame)

2x vertical, black cover frames 2x horizontal, black cover frames

(A=2x + B=2x)

5 @ —

12x Fixing lugs for cover frame 4x Plastic corner pieces for Support strut for inner
cover frame frame
1x EPE foam protective 1x CLR black grid 4x corner mour'1ting pins
underlay for construction projection screen fabric for fabric (pre-installed)
2X spare

El



Side mounting pins for cloth

4x mounting plate for wall
(pre-installed - number varies bracket
depending on size)
2X spare

2x protective gloves for cloth
mounting

1x Allen key

32x silver mounting screw sets
M5x8 mm

4x black mounting screws
M5x10 mm
2x spare

2x height-adjustable wall
bracket

8x mounting screws 5x50 +
dowel

8x cylinder head screws
M5x8 mm
2x spare




STEP 1: BUILDING THE INNER SILVER FRAME

1.  Check the parts you need!

* Lay out the EPE protective film on the floor and make sure there is at
least Tm additional all around to be able to set up the screen safely and
without damage with 2 people.

* Put on the gloves to protect the parts and the fabric as well as your
hands during the assembly.

e Lay out all parts as shown in the sketch.

horizontal, silver inner

corner connector frame profiles (A)
=
i =

=

L horizontal, siIveEr inner frame profiles (B)

vertical, silver inner
frame profiles

EPE foam pro-

tective underlay
_— - support strut ——mf

screw connection ——= 8

E;-] £ — E 2 lﬂ

2. Mount the inner silver horizontal profiles:
¢ Loosen the 4x black M5x10 mm screws that are pre-mounted on the ho-
rizontal crossbars.
* Insert them into the horizontal silver profile ,B“; align the screw holes
with both inner frame parts and screw them in with the same black
M5x10 mm screws.

L .. .I]

black M5x10 mm
screws




STEP 1: BUILDING THE INNER SILVER FRAME

3.

Mount the inner, silver vertical profiles to the frame:

* Insert the corner connectors into both ends of the 2 vertical, silver pro-
files.

* Now connect the vertical frame parts with the horizontal frame parts.
(Both sides one after the other with 2 people!).

* Make sure that the screw holes are aligned exactly and that the groove of
the profiles pointing inwards are aligned with each other.

* Now connect the frame parts with the silver M5x8 mm screws. Tighten
the screws by hand, do not use a cordless screwdriver!

e The frame should now be absolutely square and without gaps between
the profiles. If this is not the case, loosen the corner connectors again,
align the frame properly and tighten all screws again by hand. 2 people
are needed here, one to hold the frame parts so that they are flush with
each other, the second person tightens the screws. This is how each of
the 4 corners is screwed together.

horizontal, silver inner - -
frame profile

|




STEP 1: BUILDING THE INNER SILVER FRAME

4. Mount the support strut:
» Slide the nut in the frame into the centre of the horizontal connectors
and place the support strut in the centre of the inner frame. Screw the
strut in place with the M5x8 mm screws hand-tight.

place in the middle

==




STEP 2: ATTACHING THE CLOTH

1. Unroll the cloth:

* Put the inner frame aside, this can also be placed standing upright with 2
persons, e.g. against a wall. Make sure that it cannot fall over and that it
is not too close to the place where you are going to unroll the fabric! Be
careful not to damage your wall.

* Clean the EPE foam underlay and remove any particles, dust and dirt.

* Place the cloth roll on one side of the foam pad and gently unroll the
cloth.

* Remove the foam film that protects the cloth during transport..

roll out
rearside




STEP 2: ATTACHING THE CLOTH

2.

Place inside frame:

Make sure that the frame corners do not damage the cloth!

Place the inner frame carefully and simultaneously on the cloth with 2
people. Make sure that you place it in such a way that it lies on the mar-
ked back of the fabric and with the marked corners and that ,, Top“ points
to the top.

Do not move the frame lying on the cloth. It should always be lifted
slightly when it needs to be moved to align the corners of the frame with
the corners of the cloth. This correct alignment at all 4 corners is very
important and must be done accurately. (see diagram!)

Remove all protective film and any stoppers from the frame (these pre-
vent the flaps from slipping out of the grooves during transport).

Align the white plastic fixing pins in the frame grooves with the mounting
holes all around the fabric.

Align the corner fixing pins in the corners.




STEP 2: ATTACHING THE CLOTH

3. Stretch the cloth on the frame:

* Two people pull parallel according to the following pattern (see also gra-
phic!) the fabric with its mounting holes over the fastening pins of the
frame: AA-BB-CC-DD

» Pull the corners of the fabric in the following steps, as shown in the gra-
phic diagram:1-2-3

» After you have clamped the 4 corners and the 4 centres of the cloth and-
BEFORE you hook in all the other fastening pins, lift the frame with the
fabric several times and put it down again so that the fabric is ,,distribu-
ted” centrally on the frame.

* Working synchronously opposite each other, 2 people now hook in the
remaining fastening pins in turn until all the mounting holes of the fabric
are fastened.




STEP 2: ATTACHING THE CLOTH

4. Check flatness after installation:

¢ Make sure to wear gloves so as not to soil the cloth. The gloves should

still be clean and free of residue.
e With 2 people, carefully place the frame on the EPE base.

* If you see slight deformations or curling in the (corner) areas of the fabric

massage the fabric with your hands from the centre of each side of the
frame towards the corners to ,drive” the material into the right shape
until it is flat on the frame all the way around.

hold frame —— =

$

—
“ rearside

frontside

bringing material into shape

| possible
unevenness




STEP 3: MOUNTING THE BLACK COVER FRAME

1.  Place the foam padding:
e There are small foam pieces in the delivery. Place these under the frame
as shown in the diagram before installing the cover frame.

2| 7
— 4
#% |
foam parts
% A
o o o T é o o o T
A 2

2. Attach the vertical cover frame profiles:

e Carefully slide on all the cover frame profiles as shown in the diagram.
The groove of the cover frame must engage in the web of the inner frame
as shown in the diagram. Note the corners, these are slightly shorter, as
the plastic corner connectors are inserted last. See graphic.

insert into the groove

vertical, black
cover frame

alignment 0

R




STEP 3: MOUNTING THE BLACK COVER FRAME

3.

Attach the horizontal cover frame profiles + plastic corners:

Now carefully push on the horizontal cover frame profiles, so that they
are centred and flush with each other at the corners. Also the profiles and
the groove of the inner frame must interlock. The cover frame must be
able to be inserted without much pressure or force otherwise it will not
fit properly! Do not use force or violence to avoid damage!

Insert the plastic corners with a second person at the same time as the
cover profiles, see diagram. All parts fit into each other neatly and wi-
thout force to achieve a neat frame cover. The frame parts are computer
manufactured and their dimensions are reliable.

Now attach the fastening lugs for the cover frame all the way round, as
shown in the diagram. The tabs hook into the profiles from the outside
and are hand-tightened on the inside with M5x8 mm screws.

CEEEE SRR R

insert cleanly

horizontal, black cover frame — -4

This completes the frame installation.

Please note the information on possible discrepancies after installation for help

with troubleshooting.



STEP 4: WALL MOUNTING

1. Installation mounting plates wall bracket:

* Make sure to locate where the top and bottom of the fabric is marked on
the back. The fabric only works in one direction. The UST projector must
always be under the screen.

» Place two mounting plates for the wall bracket, at the top and at the bot-
tom between the support strut and the inner frame. Install the mounting
plates with the M5x8 mm cylinder-head screws, as shown in the diagram,
centrally, with distance ,,A".

protruding inner frame




STEP 4: WALL MOUNTING

2.

Attachment to the wall:

* Determine the complete, desired image position of your projector and
mark the top and centre of the picture correctly on your wall. Both wall
brackets must be placed 62 mm below this reference line. The distance
between the top and bottom of both wall brackets must be identical to
the distance A (the centre) of both mounting brackets. Use a spirit level
for this to ensure straight alignment.

If possible, do not change the distance between the inner brackets of
the wall brackets. This will alter the stability or height adjustability of the
bracket.

Transfer the drill holes of the wall bracket, drill the holes and fix the two

mounting bars. Use the enclosed mounting screws and dowels for this.
(These are only suitable for solid masonry, concrete or solid stone. If
necessary, obtain suitable mounting material for your supporting struc-

ture).

3. hook into the
brackets

2. Lift both sides at
the same time..

spring hook

1. Align with the wall
bracket.



STEP 4: WALL MOUNTING

3. Fine adjustment of the screen:

e For horizontal adjustment, the screen can be pushed slightly to the side.
For vertical adjustment, the screen must be removed and the position of
the fastening straps on the wall bracket adjusted.

* When loosening the fastening straps, be sure to hold the profiles tightly
to prevent the screen from slipping down.

Loosen these two screws slightly, to adjust
the height of the screen.

+ 43

To make the left-right fine adjustment,

move the screen.

tt1

Notes on possible discrepancies after installation:

* If the fabric shows waves or unevenness in the corners, check whether the
fabric was applied 100% centrally before the cover frame was installed.

¢ If the seams of the fabric are still visible despite the cover frame, check that
the inner frame and/or cover frame(s) have been installed correctly.

e In case of other problems or uncertainties, contact your dealer or celexon
directly.

¢ Most of the issues and damage we have encountered with these projection
screens are due to installation errors and can be avoided or rectified on site

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon.- il

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Notice d’utilisation

celexon CLR Home Cinema UST
écran de cadre V2.0

Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit. Pour une performance et une sécurité optimales, veuillez
lire attentivement les présentes instructions avant de connecter ou d’utiliser ce produit.

Veuillez conserver la présente notice pour une consultation ultérieure.

Version : 32423_121



AVERTISSEMENTS

La présente notice d’utilisation est destinée a vous familiariser avec le mode de fonction-
nement de ce produit. Conservez donc précieusement ces instructions afin de pouvoir y

accéder a tout moment.

. Avant le montage, veuillez consulter la fiche technique jointe qui contient d’autres
consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation.

. Ne commencez pas le montage avant d’avoir lu entiérement et compris la notice
d’utilisation.

. Afin de garantir un montage correct et sir, ce produit doit étre monté par 2 per-
sonnes.

. Retirez le produit de I'emballage et enlevez tous les matériaux d’emballage. Veillez
a ce qu’aucun matériau d’emballage ne se trouve sur ni dans le produit. Si vous
constatez des dommages sur 'emballage, assurez-vous que le produit n’est pas en-
dommagé. Si vous constatez des dommages extérieurs sur 'appareil ou des fonc-
tionnements inattendus ou inhabituels, cessez d’utiliser le produit. Contactez immé-
diatement le revendeur auprés duquel vous avez acheté le produit ou directement
celexon (web : www.celexon.fr, mail : info@celexon.fr) pour de plus amples informa-
tions.

. Pour garantir un fonctionnement parfait, le produit doit étre utilisé exclusivement en
intérieur, il N’est PAS adapté a une utilisation en extérieur.

. L'utilisation de I'appareil et de ses accessoires éventuels est interdite aux enfants de
moins de 16 ans.

. Veillez a ce qu’aucun enfant ne joue avec le produit ou ne se trouve a proximité sans
surveillance.

. Toute transformation ou modification du produit porte atteinte a sa sécurité.

o Attention risque de blessure ! N'exécutez jamais vous-méme les réparations !

. Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé que dans son état d’origine non modifié.

. N’utilisez pas et n’installez pas le produit a proximité d’appareils a gaz ou a eau, ni
dans un environnement exposé a la poussiére.

. Traitez le produit avec soin. Il peut étre endommagé par des chocs, des coups ou
des chutes, méme de faible hauteur.

. Maintenez le produit a I'abri de 'humidité et de la chaleur.

. N’immergez jamais le produit dans I'eau ou d’autres liquides.

. N’utilisez le produit que de facon conforme. Toute autre utilisation peut entrainer
des dommages sur le produit ou dans son environnement.

. Serrez les vis, toutefois pas trop. Un serrage excessif (par exemple a l'aide d’'un



tournevis sans fil) peut entrainer des dommages et compromettre la bonne tenue
de I'écran.

. La résistance et la capacité admissible des charges suspendues doivent étre contro-
lées au moins deux fois par an.

. Le non-respect des instructions énoncées ci-dessus peut entrainer des dommages
corporels et endommager le produit ou les appareils qui y sont raccordés. Une ins-
tallation ou une utilisation incorrecte peut entrainer 'annulation de la garantie.

. En cas de doute lors de l'utilisation du produit, contactez le personnel spécialisé,
votre revendeur ou directement celexon (Web : www.celexon.fr, Mail : info@celexon.
fr).

. Sous réserve de modifications techniques et d’erreurs.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages matériels ou corporels
si ’écran est utilisé en dehors des spécifications recommandées ou s’il n'est pas installé
correctement. N'utilisez pas cet écran a proximité des chauffages ou des climatisations.
Ne montez pas le produit a la lumiére directe du soleil ou devant une fenétre. En raison
de la surface en PVC sensible a la température, la toile de projection peut étre endom-

magée de maniere durable.

Nous vous recommandons d’attendre environ 2 heures aprés la livraison avant de procé-
der au montage. Cela permet a I’écran de s’acclimater. Attendez environ 24 heures avant
de monter I’écran si ce dernier est déplacé d’un environnement particulieérement froid a
un environnement chaud (ou inversement). Pour que la toile puisse étre tendue de ma-
niere optimale sur le cadre, la température de la piece ou du produit doit étre comprise

entre 18 et 24 degrés.

Veuillez éviter les taches sur la surface de la toile. Il se peut que ces derniéres ne

puissent plus étre éliminées.

. Observez 'avant et l'arriére de la toile lors de sa mise en place.

. Veuillez contréler TOUTES les pieces avant de procéder a 'assemblage, afin de voir
si elles sont endommagées ou rayées !

. L’écran doit étre assemblé UNIQUEMENT sur une surface souple et rembourrée.
Dans le cas contraire, le revétement du cadre et la toile sensible risquent d’étre
rayés.

. Pour garantir une planéité durable, respectez les consignes suivantes :

1. Ne touchez pas la toile de projection avec les mains !
2. Ne pliez ou ne plissez en aucun cas la toile !

3.  Ne peignez pas et n’écrivez pas sur la toile de projection !



EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILITE

Les informations contenues dans le présent document peuvent étre modifiées
sans préavis par le fabricant. Les modifications seront ajoutées dans les ver-
sions suivantes de ce manuel. Le fabricant n'offre aucune garantie ou assurance
quant a I'exactitude des informations contenues dans le présent document.

CONSIGNE D’ENTRETIEN

NE nettoyez JAMAIS I'écran avec de I'alcool ou d’autres produits d’entretien
contenant des solvants. Utilisez uniguement un chiffon doux, propre et sec et
enlevez tout au plus délicatement la poussiere de la surface du chiffon dans le
sens horizontal exclusivement. De 'eau claire, tiede au maximum, permet, le cas
échéant, d’éliminer les impuretés de la surface en exercant une faible pression.
Evitez impérativement tout contact avec des objets pointus ou tranchants. Ils
risqueraient d’endommager durablement la toile de projection. Cette toile CLR
et sa surface sont trés sensibles ; les plis, entre autres, ne peuvent pas étre
enlevés !

Vous trouverez des remargues supplémentaires dans les consignes relatives a
|’écran jointes.

CONTENU DE LA LIVRAISON

_—
L : |
) vo—— o=|
g [ | — T~
2x cadre intérieur vertical, profilé 5, qre intérieur horizontal pro- 4x raccord d'angle
argenté filé argenté (A=2x + B= 2x) 2x raccord horizontal
2x cadre de finition vertical, profilé 5, .odre de finition horizontal (premohttgs sur le cadre
noir profilé argenté (A=2x + B= 2x) intérieur)
Q%
=)
S
= <3
12x patte de fixation pour cadre 4x piece d’angle en plas- Entretoise de support pour
de finition tique pour cadre de finition cadre intérieur
1x sous-couche de protec- 1x toile de projection CLR ’4>< goupille de fi_xationl
tion en mousse EPE pour la black grid d'angle pour la toile (pre-

installées)

construction
2x remplacement

El



Goupille de fixation latérale 4x plaque de montage pour 2x support mural réglable en
de remplacement pour la toile montage mural hauteur

(préinstallées - le nombre

varie selon les dimensions)
2x remplacement

2x gant pour le montage de 1x clé Allen 8x vis de montage 5x50 +

la toile cheville

32x kits de vis de montage 4x vis de montage noire 8x vis a téte cylindrique
argentées M5x8 mm M5x10 mm M5x8 mm
2x remplacement 2x remplacement



ETAPE N°1: MONTAGE DU CADRE INTERIEUR ARGENTE

1. Vérifiez les pieces nécessaires !

* Posez le film de protection EPE sur le sol et prévoyez un espace supplé-
mentaire d’au moins 1 m sur le pourtour, afin de pouvoir monter I’écran en
toute sécurité et sans 'endommager avec 2 personnes.

» Enfilez la paire de gants pour protéger les piéces, la toile et vos mains
lors du montage.

* Disposez toutes les pieces tel gu’indiqué sur le schéma.

Cadre intérieur horizontal

Raccord d’angle profilé argenté (A)

Cadre intérieur horizontal profilé argenté (B)
=]

Cadre intérieur
vertical, profilé
argenté

Coussin de

protection en .
mousse EPE——= Entretoise de support

Assemblage par vis ——=— ®

B =9

2. Montez les profilés horizontaux intérieurs argentés :
e Desserrez les 4 vis noires M5x10 mm prémontées sur les traverses hori-
zontales.
* Insérez-les dans les profilés horizontaux argentés « B » ; alignez les trous
de vis avec les deux parties du cadre intérieur et fixez le tout avec les
mémes vis noires M5x10 mm.

1l o ]

Raccords horizontaux

. Vis noires M5x10 mm
Plague de connexion

T




ETAPE N°1: MONTAGE DU CADRE INTERIEUR ARGENTE

3.

Montez les profilés verticaux intérieurs argentés sur le cadre :

Insérez les raccords d’angle dans les deux extrémités des 2 profilés ver-
ticaux argentés.

Raccordez maintenant les parties verticales du cadre aux parties hori-
zontales de ce dernier. (Les deux c6tés 'un apres l'autre, a 2 personnes !)
Assurez-vous d’aligner précisément les trous de vis et veillez a ce que les
rainures des profilés orientées vers I'intérieur soient alignées entre elles.
Solidarisez maintenant les parties du cadre a l'aide des vis argentées
M5x8 mm. N’utilisez pas de visseuse sans fil, serrez les vis a la main !

Le cadre doit maintenant étre assemblé de maniere parfaitement per-
pendiculaire et sans espace entre les profilés. Dans le cas contraire, des-
serrez a nouveau légérement les raccords d’angle, rectifiez I'alignement
du cadre et resserrez toutes les vis a la main. Pour cette étape, deux per-
sonnes sont nécessaires : 'une tient les éléments du cadre de sorte qu’ils
soient a fleur 'un de l'autre, la deuxiéme personne serre les vis. Chacun
des 4 coins est dorénavant vissé.

T Cadre intérieur hori-
Cadre intérieur zontal, profilé argenté




ETAPE N°1: MONTAGE DU CADRE INTERIEUR ARGENTE

4. Montez I'entretoise de support :
» Faites glisser I’écrou situé dans le cadre au milieu des raccords horizon-
taux et placez I'entretoise de support au centre du cadre intérieur. Vissez
I’entretoise a la main a 'aide des vis M5x8 mm.

LT

NiVA

Placer au centre

-




ETAPE N°2 : MONTAGE DE LA TOILE

1.  Déroulez la toile :

* Disposez le cadre intérieur de coté ; il peut également étre posé debout
contre un mur par exemple, a 2 personnes. Assurez-vous qu’il ne puisse
pas tomber et gu’il ne se trouve pas trop prés de I'endroit ol vous vous
apprétez a dérouler la toile ! Veillez a ne pas endommager votre mur.

* Nettoyez la mousse de protection EPE et débarrassez-la des éventuelles
particules, poussiéres et saletés.

» Posez le rouleau de toile sur un c6té de la mousse et déroulez complete-
ment la toile avec précaution.

* Retirez le film de mousse qui protége la toile pendant le transport.

/ :
Dérouler

<=

Arriére




ETAPE N°2 : MONTAGE DE LA TOILE

2.

Placez le cadre intérieur :

Veillez a ce que les coins du cadre n’endommagent pas la toile !

A deux personnes, posez le cadre intérieur sur la toile avec précaution et
de maniére synchrone. Veillez a placer la toile de sorte qu’elle s’adapte
aux repéres situés au dos de la toile et aux coins marqués et que la men-
tion « Top » pointe vers I'autre « Top ».

Ne déplacez pas le cadre en position couchée sur la toile. Il convient de
toujours la soulever légéerement pour la déplacer, afin de préserver I'ali-
gnement des coins du cadre avec les coins de la toile. Ce bon alignement
est primordial, et doit étre fait avec précision (voir graphique !).

Retirez tous les films de protection et les éventuels butoirs du cadre (qui
empéchent les pattes de glisser hors des rainures pendant le transport).
Alignez les chevilles de fixation en plastique blanc dans les rainures du
cadre avec les trous de montage sur le pourtour de la toile.

Alignez les goupilles de fixation d’angle dans les coins.




ETAPE N°2 : MONTAGE DE LA TOILE

3. Tendez la toile sur le cadre :

2 personnes tirent parallélement selon le modele suivant (voir le gra-
phique également !) la toile, les trous de montage sur les chevilles de
fixation du cadre : AA-BB - CC-DD

Pour ce faire, tirez les coins de la toile en respectant les étapes suivantes,
tel gu’indiqué sur le graphique :1-2-3

Apres avoir tendu les 4 coins et les 4 centres de la toile et AVANT d’ac-
crocher toutes les autres chevilles de fixation, soulevez légérement le
cadre et |la toile a deux a plusieurs reprises et reposez-le tout pour que la
toile se « répartisse » au centre du cadre.

En travaillant de facon synchrone 'une en face de l'autre, accrochez une
a une a deux personnes les autres chevilles de fixation, jusqu’a ce que
tous les trous de montage de la toile soient fixés.




ETAPE N°2 : MONTAGE DE LA TOILE

4. Vérifier la planéité aprés l'installation :

* Veillez a porter des gants pour ne pas salir la toile. Les gants doivent étre
propres et exempts de résidus.

« A 2 personnes, placez le cadre avec précaution sur le support EPE.

* Si de légeéres déformations ou ondulations sont visibles dans les zones
(d’angle) de la toile, travaillez délicatement la toile avec vos mains en
partant du milieu de chagque cété du cadre et en allant vers les angles,
afin de « chasser » le matériau dans la bonne forme, jusqu’a ce qu’il re-

pose a plat sur tout le pourtour du cadre.

Tenir le cadre m———

Mettre le matériau en forme

Eventuelles
irrégularités

Avant




ETAPE N°3 : MONTAGE DU CADRE DE FINITION NOIR

1. Disposez le rembourrage en mousse :
* La livraison inclut de petits éléments en mousse. Placez-les sous le cadre,
tel gu’indiqué sur le graphique, avant d’installer le cadre de finition.

A 7!

Pieces en mousse

4 td
2. Disposez les profilés verticaux du cadre de finition :

» Faites glisser délicatement tous les profilés du cadre de finition tel qu’in-
digué dans le graphique. La rainure du cadre de finition doit alors s’enga-
ger dans la nervure du cadre intérieur, tel qu’indiqué dans le graphigque.
Attention aux coins : ils sont un peu plus courts, car les raccords d’angle
en plastigue sont insérés en dernier. Voir le graphique.

Insérer dans la rainure

Cadre de finition
vertical noir

Insérer ==

Alignement o

VU Vv




ETAPE N°3 : MONTAGE DU CADRE DE FINITION NOIR

3. Disposez les profilés horizontaux du cadre de finition + les coins en plas-
tique :

¢ Insérez délicatement les profilés horizontaux du cadre de finition de sorte
gu’ils soient centrés et que les coins soient alignés entre eux. La encore,
la nervure des profilés et la rainure du cadre intérieur doivent s’emboiter.
Le cadre de finition doit pouvoir étre inséré sans trop de pression ou de
force pour assurer son bon positionnement. Ne forcez pas, afin d’éviter
tout dommage!

¢ Avec l'aide d’'une deuxiéme personne, placez les coins en plastique en
méme temps que les profilés de finition, tel qu’indiqué dans le graphique.
Si le montage est correct, toutes les pieces s’emboitent nettement et
sans effort, afin d’obtenir une finition de cadre propre sur tout le pour-
tour. Les pieces du cadre sont fabriquées par ordinateur et vos mesures
sont fiables.

* Placez maintenant les pattes de fixation pour le cadre de finition sur I'en-
semble du pourtour, tel qu’indiqué dans le graphigue. Pour ce faire, les
pattes s’accrochent de I'extérieur dans les profilés et doivent étre vissées
a la main a I'intérieur a I'aide des vis M5x8 mm.

CEHEEEIRERTS

Insérer proprement

Cadre de finition horizontal noir

L’installation du cadre est terminée.
Veuillez tenir compte des remarques concernant d’éventuelles incohérences
apreés 'installation pour vous aider a résoudre les erreurs.



ETAPE N°4 : MONTAGE MURAL

1. Installation du montage mural avec plaque de montage :

* Veillez a localiser le haut et le bas de la toile. Ces indications se trouvent
au dos. La toile ne fonctionne que dans un sens, le projecteur UST doit
toujours étre placé sous I’écran.

* Placez deux plagues de montage pour le montage mural en haut et en
bas, au centre entre I'entretoise de support et le cadre intérieur. Installez
les pattes de montage a l'aide des vis a téte cylindrigue M5x8 mm, tel
gu’indiqué sur le graphigue, au centre, a la distance « A ».

Cadre intérieur saillant




ETAPE N°4 : MONTAGE MURAL

2.

Fixation au mur :
* Déterminez la position compléte souhaitée de I'image de votre projec-

teur et marquez correctement le haut et le milieu de I'image sur votre
mur. Les deux supports muraux doivent étre fixés a 62 mm en dessous
de cette ligne de référence. La distance entre les deux supports muraux
doit étre identique en haut et en bas a la distance A (du milieu) des deux
équerres de montage. Pour ce faire, utilisez un niveau a bulle afin de ga-
rantir un alignement droit.

Si possible, ne modifiez pas la distance entre les pattes de fixation inté-
rieures des supports muraux, faute de quoi la stabilité ou la possibilité de
réglage en hauteur du support en serait modifiée.

Reportez les trous de percage du support mural, percez et fixez les deux
tiges de montage. Pour ce faire, utilisez les vis de montage et les che-
villes fournies. (Elles conviennent uniqguement pour des murs solides, du
béton ou de la brique pleine. Si besoin, procurez-vous du matériel de

montage adapté a votre support.)

3. Accrocher dans
les supports

2. Soulever simultané-
ment les deux cotés.

Crochet de ressort

1. Aligner sur le
support mural.



ETAPE N°4 : MONTAGE MURAL

3. Ajustement précis de I'écran :

e Pour réaliser une orientation horizontale, I'’écran peut étre légérement
décalé sur le co6té. Quant au réglage vertical, vous devez retirer I’écran et
ajuster la position des pattes de fixation sur le support mural.

» Lors du desserrage des pattes de fixation, veillez a maintenir les profilés
afin d’éviter qu’ils ne glissent.

Desserrez légérement ces deux vis pour
ajuster la hauteur de I'écran.

ttt
+ 43

Pour un réglage fin gauche-droite, dépla-

cez légerement I'écran.

Remarques concernant d’éventuelles incohérences apres
Pinstallation :

e Sila toile présente des ondulations ou des irrégularités dans les coins, véri-
fiez qu’elle a bien été appliguée a 100 % au centre avant d’installer le cadre
de finition.

* Siles coutures de la toile sont encore visibles une fois le cadre de finition
posé, vérifiez que le cadre intérieur et/ou le cadre de finition ont été cor-
rectement installés.

e Pour tout autre probléme ou en cas de doute, veuillez contacter votre re-
vendeur ou directement celexon.

e La plupart des soucis et des dommages que nous avons pu constater avec
ces écrans sont dus a des erreurs d’installation et peuvent étre évités ou
réparés sur place.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon. -

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Manual de instrucciones

Pantalla de marco V2.0 UST CLR
HomeCinema celexon

Gracias por adquirir este producto.
Para un rendimiento y seguridad dptimos, lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de

conectar o utilizar este producto. Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Version: 32423 _121



ADVERTENCIAS

Este manual de instrucciones tiene por objeto familiarizarle con el funcionamiento de
este producto. Por lo tanto, guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para poder

acceder a ellas en cualquier momento.

. Consulte la hoja de datos adjunta con mas instrucciones de seguridad y uso antes
de la instalacion.

. No comience el montaje hasta haber leido y comprendido el manual de instruccio-
nes completo.

. Este producto debe instalarse entre 2 personas para garantizar un montaje seguro
y eficaz.

. Saque el producto del envase y retire todos los materiales de embalaje. Asegurese
de que no haya material de embalaje sobre o dentro del producto. Si observa al-
gun desperfecto en el embalaje, compruebe también si el producto estd dafado.
Si observa algun dafio externo en el dispositivo o un funcionamiento inesperado
e inusual, deje de utilizar el producto. Péngase en contacto inmediatamente con
el distribuidor al que compro el producto o directamente con celexon (web: www.
celexon.es correo: info@celexon.es) para obtener mas informacion.

. Para garantizar un funcionamiento sin problemas, el producto solo debe utilizarse
en interiores, NO es apto para su uso en exteriores.

. El uso del aparato y sus accesorios, de haberlos, estd prohibido a menores de 16
afos.

. Asegurese de que no haya nifos jugando con el producto o en las proximidades sin
supervision.

. Modificar o alterar el producto compromete su seguridad.

. Precaucion: ipeligro de lesiones! No realice nunca reparaciones usted mismo.

. Este producto solo puede utilizarse en su estado original sin modificar.

. No utilice ni instale este producto cerca de dispositivos que conduzcan gas o agua
ni en entornos polvorientos.

. Maneje el producto con cuidado. Puede dafarse por golpes, choques o caidas, in-
cluso desde poca altura.

. Mantenga el producto alejado de la humedad vy el calor.

. No sumerja nunca el producto en agua u otros liquidos.

. Utilice el producto unicamente de la forma prevista. Cualquier otro uso puede cau-
sar dafos al producto o a su entorno.

. Apriete los tornillos, pero no en exceso. Un apriete excesivo (por ejemplo, con un

destornillador eléctrico) puede causar dafos y afectar a la sujecion segura de la



pantalla.

. Debe comprobarse la resistencia y la capacidad de carga de las cargas suspendidas
al menos dos veces al afio.

. Si no se siguen las instrucciones anteriores, pueden producirse lesiones personales
y dafos en el producto o en los equipos conectados a él. Asimismo, la instalaciéon o
el uso incorrectos pueden invalidar la garantia.

. Si no estd seguro de como utilizar el producto, péngase en contacto con personal
cualificado, con su distribuidor o directamente con celexon (web: www.celexon.es
correo: info@celexon.es).

. Salvo cambios y errores técnicos.

El fabricante no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por dafios materiales o personales si la
pantalla se utiliza fuera de las especificaciones recomendadas, o si se instala incorrecta-
mente. No utilice esta pantalla cerca de calefactores o aparatos de aire acondicionado.
No instale el producto directamente a la luz directa del sol o delante de una ventana.
Debido a la superficie de PVC sensible a la temperatura, la superficie de la pantalla de

proyeccion puede sufrir dafios permanentes.

Le recomendamos que espere unas 2 horas después de la entrega antes de montarla.
Esto permite que la pantalla se aclimate. Si traslada la pantalla de un ambiente frio a
uno calido, le recomendamos esperar unas 24 horas antes de proceder al montaje. Para
poder tensar correctamente el tejido sobre el marco, la temperatura ambiente y la tem-

peratura del producto deben situarse entre los 18 y los 24 °C.
Evite cualquier mancha en la superficie del tejido. Es posible que no puedan eliminarse.

. Identifique la parte trasera y delantera del tejido durante la instalacion.

. Revise TODAS las piezas antes del montaje para detectar dafios o arafiazos.

. La pantalla SOLO puede montarse sobre una superficie blanda y acolchada. De lo
contrario, el recubrimiento del marco y el tejido delicado podrian rayarse.

. Para lograr una planitud duradera, siga estas indicaciones:

1. iNo toque el tejido de proyeccién con las manos!
2. iNo doble ni pliegue el tejido bajo ninguna circunstancia!

3.  iNo dibuje ni escriba en el tejido de proyeccion!



EXENCION DE RESPONSABILIDAD

La informacidén contenida en este documento estd sujeta a cambios sin previo
aviso por parte del fabricante. Los cambios se afadiran en las siguientes ver-
siones de este manual. El fabricante no garantiza la exactitud de la informacion
contenida en este documento.

INDICACIONES DE CUIDADO

No limpie NUNCA la pantalla con alcohol ni con otros productos de limpieza
gue contengan disolventes. Utilice Unicamente un pafio suave, limpio y seco y
quite el polvo de la superficie del tejido como mucho pasandolo Unicamente en
direccidn horizontal y de manera muy cuidadosa. En caso necesario, se puede
eliminar la suciedad de la superficie ejerciendo una presion minima y utilizando
exclusivamente agua fria o tibia y limpia. Evite en todo momento el contacto
con objetos afilados o puntiagudos. Estos podrian dafar el tejido de proyec-
cidon de manera permanente. Este tejido CLR y su superficie son muy delicados
y las arrugas y demas pliegues no podran eliminarse una vez creados.
Encontrarad mas indicaciones en los consejos adjuntos sobre la pantalla.

VOLUMEN DE SUMINISTRO

e
= —_—
| co— =
2x marcos interiores de perfil verti- 2x marcos interiores de perfil 4x conectores angulares
cales, plateados horizontales, plateados (A=2x +  2X piezas de unidn horizon-
2x marcos cobertores de perfil B= 2x) tales (premontadas en el

; ) marco interior)
verticales, negros 2x marcos cobertores de perfil

horizontales, negros (A=2x + B=

\?
=)
S
= <3

12x pestafnas de fijacidon del marco 4x piezas angulares de Soporte de apoyo para los
cobertor plastico para el marco marcos interiores
cobertor

4x pasadores de fijacion

1x base de proteccion 1 x tejido de proyeccion ( -1
de espuma EPE para el CLR black grid en esquina para el tejido
montaje (preinstalados)

2x repuestos

El



Pasadores de fijacion laterales 4x placas de montaje para el 2x soportes de pared de altu-
para el tejido (preinstalados, soporte de pared ra regulable

el nimero varia en funcién del

tamano)
2X repuestos
2x guantes d_e protec_pi()n para 1x llave Allen 8x tornillos de montaje
montaje del tejido 5x50 mm + tacos

32x juegos de tornillos de 4x tornillos de montaje negros 8x tornillos de cabeza cilindri-
montaje plateados M5x8 mm M5x10 mm ca M5x8 mm
2X repuestos 2X repuestos



PASO 1: MONTAJE DEL MARCO INTERIOR PLATEADO

1.  iCompruebe las piezas que necesita!
e Extienda la base protectora de EPE en el suelo y disponga de, al menos,
1 m de espacio adicional alrededor para poder instalar la pantalla entre 2
personas de manera segura y sin dafos.
* Pdngase los guantes para proteger las piezas, el tejido y sus propias ma-
nos durante el montaje.
* Cologue todas las piezas segun el esquema.

Marco interior de perfil,

Conector angular horizontal, plateado (A)

Marco interior de perfil, horizontal, plateado (B)
=]

Marco interior de per-
fil, vertical, plateado

Base de protec-

cion de espuma
EPE _ Soporte de apoyo ——

Conexioén roscada ———= H

B =9

2. Monte los perfiles horizontales interiores plateados:
e Suelte los 4 tornillos negros M5x10, premontados en los travesafios ho-
rizontales.
* Introduzcalos en los perfiles plateados horizontales "B”; alinee los orifi-
cios roscados con ambas piezas del marco interior y atornillelas con el
mismo tornillo negro M5x10 mm.

1l o ]

Piezas de unién horizontales
Tornillos negros M5x10

Placa de union mm

T




PASO 1: MONTAJE DEL MARCO INTERIOR PLATEADO

3.

Monte los perfiles verticales interiores plateados en el marco:

Encaje los conectores angulares en ambos extremos de los dos perfiles
verticales plateados.

A continuacioén, una las piezas verticales del marco a las piezas horizon-
tales del marco. (Ambos lados de manera consecutiva entre dos perso-
nas)

Garantice una alineacidon precisa de los orificios roscados y que las ranu-
ras de los perfiles orientadas hacia adentro coincidan entre si.

Ahora, una las piezas del marco con los tornillos plateados M5x8 mm.
Apriete los tornillos a mano y no utilice atornilladores eléctricos.

El marco debe tener los dngulos absolutamente rectos y estar montado
sin espacios entre los perfiles. Si este fuera el caso, afloje un poco el co-
nector angular, alinee el marco correctamente y vuelva a apretar a mano
todos los tornillos. Para este trabajo se necesitan 2 personas: una sujeta
las piezas del marco que deben quedar enrasadas entre si, mientras que
la otra aprieta los tornillos. Las 4 esquinas se atornillaran siguiendo este
meétodo.

el Marco interior de per- -
Marco interior de per- fil, horizontal, plateado =
fil, vertical, plateado,




PASO 1: MONTAJE DEL MARCO INTERIOR PLATEADO

4. Monte el soporte de apoyo:
e Deslice la tuerca situada por el marco hacia el centro de las piezas de
unidn horizontales y situe el soporte de apoyo en el centro del marco
interior. Atornille el soporte a mano con los tornillos M5x8 mm.

LT

NiVA

Situar en el centro

-




PASO 2: MONTAJE DEL TEJIDO

1.

Desenrollar el tejido:

Deje el marco interior a un lado; este puede colocarse de pie y apoyarse,
p. €j., en una pared entre 2 personas. Asegurese de que no exista el ries-
go de que se caiga ni de situarse demasiado cerca de la zona de montaje
donde se dispone a desenrollar el tejido. Tenga cuidado de no causar
dafos a la pared.

Limpie la base de espuma EPE y retire todas las posibles particulas, pol-
Vo y suciedad.

Coloque el rollo de tejido en un extremo de la base de espuma y desen-
réllelo completamente con mucho cuidado hacia el lado.

Retire la pelicula de espuma del tejido instalada para protegerlo del

/ :
Desenrollar

<=

transporte.

Parte
trasera




PASO 2: MONTAJE DEL TEJIDO

2. Colocar el marco interior:

* AsegUrese de que las esquinas del marco no dafien el tejido.

* Situe el marco interior simultdneamente entre 2 personas y con mucho
cuidado rodeando el tejido. Asegurese de colocarlo de tal modo que
coincida con la parte trasera marcada del tejido y con las esquinas mar-
cadas y que "Top" coincida con "Top".

* No mueva el marco cuando esté apoyado sobre el tejido. Siempre debe
levantarse ligeramente si es necesario desplazarlo para alinear las esqui-
nas del marco con las del tejido. Esta orientacidon correcta en las 4 esqui-
nas es muy importante y debe seguirse con exactitud (véase imagen).

e Retire todas las |dminas de proteccidn y los posibles topes del marco
(que evitan que las pestafas se caigan de las ranuras durante el trans-
porte).

¢ Alinee los pasadores blancos de fijacion de plastico situados en las ranu-
ras del marco con los orificios de montaje del perimetro del tejido.

* Alinee los pasadores de fijacién de esquina con las esquinas.




PASO 2: MONTAJE DEL TEJIDO

3.

Tensar el tejido en el marco:
» 2 personas deben pasar del tejido de manera paralela segun el siguiente

patrén (véase también grafico) con sus orificios de montaje por los pa-
sadores de fijacion del marco: AA-BB - CC-DD

Las esquinas del tejido se estiran en estos pasos, como se aprecia en el
grafico:1-2-3

Después de haber tensado las cuatro esquinas y los cuatro centros del
tejido, y ANTES de enganchar los demas pasadores de fijacion, levante
ligeramente y varias veces el marco con el tejido entre dos personas y
vuelva a depositarlo sobre la base para que el tejido se "reparta” sobre
el marco.

De manera sincronizada, las 2 personas enganchan los pasadores de fija-
cion restantes del perimetro hasta que todos los orificios de montaje del
tejido estén sujetos.




PASO 2: MONTAJE DEL TEJIDO

4. Comprobar la planitud tras la instalacion:

* AseguUrese de llevar guantes para no manchar el tejido. Los guantes de-
ben estar limpios vy sin restos.

* Cologue el marco cuidadosamente entre 2 personas sobre la base de
EPE.

* Sien las zonas (de las esquinas) del tejido detecta ligeras deformaciones
u ondulaciones, alise, deslice o "amase" con las manos el tejido desde el
centro del lado del marco correspondiente hacia la esquina para "obli-
gar" al material a tomar la forma adecuada hasta que quede plano sobre

el marco.

Sujetar el Marco ———pm—

Dar forma al material

Posibles irre-
gularidades

Parte delantera




PASO 3: MONTAJE DEL MARCO COBERTOR NEGRO

1. Colocar el acolchado de espuma:
* En el volumen de suministro encontrara unas pequefas piezas de espu-
ma. Dispdngalas como se indica en la imagen a lo largo del marco antes
de instalar el marco cobertor.

A 7!

Piezas de espuma

| 2|
2. Montar los perfiles verticales del marco cobertor:

* Deslice los perfiles del marco cobertor con cuidado como se representa
en la imagen. La ranura del marco cobertor debe coincidir con la nerva-
dura del marco interior, como se muestra en la imagen. Preste atencion
a las esquinas, que son algo mas cortas, ya que todavia hay que colocar
los conectores angulares de plastico. Véase imagen.

introducir en la ranura

Marco cobertor
vertical negro

Introducir <—==

VU Vv




PASO 3: MONTAJE DEL MARCO COBERTOR NEGRO

Instalar los perfiles del marco cobertor horizontal + conectores angulares

de plastico:

¢ Deslice con cuidado los perfiles horizontales del marco cobertor para
gue se situen centrados y al ras en las esquinas entre si. En este caso, la
nervadura del perfil y la ranura del marco interior también deben coin-
cidir. El marco cobertor debe colocarse sin ejercer demasiada presién o
fuerza; de lo contrario, serd un signo de que estd mal colocado. iNo ejer-
za fuerza ni violencia para evitar dafos!

Coloque los conectores angulares de plastico junto con la segunda per-
sona con los perfiles cobertores. Véase imagen. Todas las piezas encajan
perfectamente y sin ejercer fuerza entre si si el montaje se ha realizado
correctamente para lograr una cobertura de marco limpia y continua. Las
partes del marco se fabrican por ordenador y presentan medidas fiables.
Instale las pestafas de fijacion alrededor del marco cobertor como se
muestra en la imagen. Después, enganche las pestafas desde el exterior

en los perfiles y atornillelas a mano con los tornillos M5x8 mm.

@330 503 (7

Introducir de manera
limpia

'I'

’ L
"IIIIJA

Con esto habra concluido la instalaciéon del marco.

Siga las indicaciones sobre posibles irregularidades tras la instalacion como

ayuda para la resolucién de problemas.



PASO 4: MONTAJE EN PARED

1. Instalacion de las placas de montaje en el soporte de pared:

* AsegUrese de localizar las partes superior e inferior del tejido, que estan
marcadas en la parte trasera. El tejido solo funciona en una direccion y el
proyector UST siempre debe colocarse bajo la pantalla.

e Cologue dos placas de montaje para el soporte de pared en el centro de
las partes superior e inferior, entre el soporte de apoyo y el marco inte-
rior. Instale las placas de montaje con los tornillos de cabeza cilindrica
M5x8 mm, como se muestra en la imagen, de manera que queden cen-
tradas con respecto a la distancia "A".

A

Marcos interiores
salientes




PASO 4: MONTAJE EN PARED

2. Montaje en la pared:

* Determine la posicion deseada y completa del proyector y marque el

A - ) de e 'aP\
Lined =¥ —  yistanct
621" (T |pstalacion d e

borde superior y el centro de la pantalla en la pared. Ambos soportes de
pared deberdn instalarse 62 mm por debajo de esa linea de referencia.
La distancia de ambos soportes de pared debe ser idéntica hacia arriba
y hacia abajo a la distancia A (el centro) de ambos angulos de montaje.
Para ello, utilice un nivel de burbuja para garantizar una orientacion en
linea recta.

Dentro de lo posible, no modifique la distancia entre las pestafias de fija-
cion interiores de los soportes de pared. Esto modifica la estabilidad o la
capacidad de regulacion de altura del soporte.

Marque los puntos de perforacién del soporte de pared, perfore los orifi-
cios y fije las dos barras de montaje. Para ello, utilice los tornillos y tacos
de montaje suministrados. (Estos estdn indicados exclusivamente para
mamposteria solida, hormigdn o ladrillo sélido. Si es necesario, provéase
de material de montaje adecuado para su estructura portante).

3. Colgar en los
soportes

T ] o
sU
encid —— /T
refer - 2. Levantar ambos la-
dos al mismo tiempo.

- ]

Enganche con resorte

1. Orientar al sopor-
te de pared.



PASO 4: MONTAJE EN PARED

3. Ajuste preciso de la pantalla:
* Para la alineaciéon horizontal, la pantalla puede presionarse ligeramente
hacia un lado. Para el ajuste vertical, es necesario desmontar la pantalla
y corregir la posicion de las pestafas de fijacion del soporte de pared.
» Al soltar las pestafas de fijacién, recuerde sujetar los perfiles para evitar
gue se caigan.

Afloje ligeramente los dos tornillos para
regular la altura de la pantalla.

Para un ajuste preciso a izquierda y dere-
cha, desplace la pantalla ligeramente.

Indicaciones sobre posibles irregularidades tras la insta-
lacion:

e Si el tejido presenta ondulaciones o irregularidades en las esquinas, com-
pruebe que esté 100 % centrado antes de instalar el marco cobertor.

e Silas costuras del tejido todavia se aprecian pese al marco cobertor, com-
pruebe que el marco interior y/o el marco cobertor se hayan instalado co-
rrectamente.

e En caso de otros problemas o dudas, contacte con su distribuidor o direc-
tamente con celexon.

* Lamayoria de problemas y dafios detectados con estas pantallas suelen ser
consecuencia de errores en la instalacion y pueden solucionarse o evitarse
in situ.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon.- il

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Manuale di istruzioni

celexon CLR HomeCinema UST
Schermo di proiezione V2.0

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Per garantire prestazioni e sicurezza ottima-
li, leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni prima di collegare o utilizzare lo schermo

di proiezione Conservare queste istruzioni per riferimenti futuri.

Versione: 32423_121



AVVERTENZE

Questo manuale di istruzioni ha lo scopo di illustrare il funzionamento del prodotto. Con-

servare questo manuale con cura, in modo da poterlo consultare in qualsiasi momento.

. Prima di procedere al montaggio consultare la scheda tecnica allegata, contenente
ulteriori indicazioni di sicurezza e di utilizzo.

. Non iniziare il montaggio prima di aver letto e compreso il manuale di istruzioni.

. Lo schermo di proiezione deve essere assemblato da due persone, per ottenere un
montaggio perfetto e sicuro.

. Estrarre lo schermo dalla scatola e rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio. Assi-
curarsi che non vi sia materiale di imballaggio sullo schermo o al suo interno. Qua-
lora si notino danni alllimballaggio, controllare se anche il prodotto & danneggiato.
In caso di danni visibili o di un funzionamento anomalo e insolito, non continuare
a utilizzare lo schermo. Contattare immediatamente il rivenditore presso il quale &
stato acquistato il prodotto o contattare direttamente celexon (sito: www.celexon.it,
e-mail: info@celexon.it) per ulteriori informazioni.

. Per garantire un funzionamento senza problemi, lo schermo di proiezione deve es-
sere utilizzato solo in ambienti chiusi, NON & adatto all’uso esterno.

. L'uso dello schermo e di eventuali accessori € vietato ai ragazzi di eta inferiore ai
16 anni.

. Assicurarsi che nessun bambino giochi con lo schermo o si trovi nelle sue vicinanze
senza il controllo di un adulto.

. La conversione o modifica del prodotto ne compromette la sicurezza.

o Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni! Non eseguire mai riparazioni in proprio!

. Questo schermo di proiezione puod essere utilizzato solo in condizioni originali, sen-
za modifiche.

. Non utilizzare lo schermo di proiezione in prossimita di apparecchi a gas o ad acqua
0 in ambienti polverosi.

. Maneggiare lo schermo con cura. Potrebbe danneggiarsi in caso di urti, colpi o ca-
dute anche da un’altezza ridotta.

. Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di umidita e calore.

. Non immergere mai il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.

. Utilizzare lo schermo di proiezione in conformita alla sua destinazione d’uso. Qual-
siasi altro utilizzo pud causare danni allo schermo di proiezione o allambiente cir-

costante.



. Serrare le viti senza stringerle troppo. Un serraggio eccessivo (ad esempio con un
cacciavite a batteria) pud causare danni e compromettere la tenuta dello schermo.

. | carichi sospesi devono essere controllati almeno due volte 'anno per verificarne la
resistenza e la capacita portante.

. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni pud causare lesioni fisiche e danni al
supporto o ai componenti ad esso collegati. Il montaggio o I'utilizzo non corretti del
prodotto possono inoltre invalidare la garanzia.

. In caso di dubbi sull’'uso del prodotto rivolgersi a personale specializzato, al rivendi-
tore o direttamente a celexon (sito: www.celexon.it, e-mail: info@celexon.it).

. Con riserva di modifiche tecniche ed errori.

Il produttore declina qualsiasi responsabilita per danni materiali o lesioni fisiche se lo
schermo viene utilizzato in modo diverso dalle specifiche raccomandate, oppure se non
& installato correttamente. Non utilizzare questo schermo in prossimita di riscaldamen-
to o condizionatori d’aria. Non installare lo schermo alla luce diretta del sole o davanti
a una finestra. La superficie in PVC del tessuto di proiezione potrebbe subire danni per-

manenti poiché é sensibile alla temperatura.

Dopo la consegna, si raccomanda di attendere 2 ore prima di procedere al montaggio.
Cid consente allo schermo di acclimatarsi. Quando sposta lo schermo da un ambiente
freddo ad uno caldo, si raccomanda di attendere circa 24 ore prima di installarlo. Per
poter stendere il tessuto sulla cornice in modo ottimale, la temperatura ambiente ovvero

la temperatura dello schermo deve essere di 18 - 24 gradi.

Evitare di macchiare la superficie del tessuto. Potrebbe non essere possibile rimuovere

le macchie.

. Fare attenzione al fronte e al retro del tessuto durante il montaggio.

o Prima del montaggio, controllare che TUTTE le parti non presentino danni o graffi!

. Lo schermo DEVE essere montato su una superficie morbida e imbottita. Altrimenti
il rivestimento della cornice e il tessuto delicato potrebbero graffiarsi.

. Per garantire una planarita duratura, osservare le seguenti istruzioni:

1. Non toccare lo schermo di proiezione con le mani!
2.  Non piegare o sgualcire il tessuto in nessun modo!

3. Non dipingere né scrivere sul tessuto di proiezione!



ESCLUSIONE DI RESPONSABILITA

Le informazioni contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche
senza preavviso da parte del produttore. Le modifiche saranno aggiunte alle
versioni successive di questo manuale. Il produttore non garantisce la corret-
tezza delle informazioni contenute nel presente documento.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA

Non pulire MAI lo schermo con alcool o altri detergenti contenenti solventi.
Utilizzare solo un panno morbido, pulito e asciutto, eventualmente eliminare
con delicatezza la polvere dalla superficie del tessuto pulendo solo in direzione
orizzontale. Se & proprio necessario, lo sporco pud essere rimosso dalla super-
ficie utilizzando solo acqua pulita, al massimo tiepida e applicando una leggera
pressione. Evitare assolutamente il contatto con oggetti appuntiti o taglienti.
Questi oggetti potrebbero danneggiare in modo permanente il tessuto dello
schermo di proiezione. Questo tessuto CLR e la sua superficie sono molto sen-
sibili, le pieghe non possono essere piu eliminate!

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le istruzioni dello schermo di proiezione
allegate.

CONTENUTO DELLA FORNITURA

_
S L _—— em"
) emm— =
I——————\ = —

N . = - i iunti angolari
2 profili verticali, per la cornice 2 profili orizzontali, per la cornice 9 9

interna, color argento interna, color argento (A=2 + 2 elementi di collegamento
2 profili verticali, per la cornice di B=2) or|z|z|onta|e (premontati
I . . nella cornice interna)
copertura nera 2 profili orizzontali, per la cornice

di copertura nera (A=2 + B= 2)

Q%
=)
S
= <3

12 linguette di fissaggio per la 4 elementi angolari in 1 elemento centrale per la
cornice di copertura plastica per la cornice di cornice interna
copertura



1 tappetino per il montag- 1 tessuto di proiezione CLR 4 perni per il fissaggio
gio in polietilene espanso black grid degli angoli del t_essuto
PEE (premontati)
2 di ricambio

Perni per il fissaggio latera-
le del tessuto (premontati,
il numero varia in base alle
dimensioni)
2 di ricambio

4 piastre di montaggio per il
supporto a parete

2 supporti a parete regolabili
in altezza

8 viti di montaggio 5x50 mm
+ tasselli

8 viti a testa cilindrica M5x8
color argento M5x8 mm M5x10 mm mm
2 di ricambio

2 guanti per il montaggio del 1 chiave a brugola
tessuto

2 di ricambio



PASSAGGIO 1. MONTAGGIO DELLA CORNICE INTERNA COLOR
ARGENTO
1.  Controllare le parti necessarie!
* Disporre il tappetino in PEE sul pavimento e assicurarsi che ci sia almeno
1 metro di spazio in piu intorno, in modo che lo schermo possa essere
montato in piena sicurezza e senza danni da due persone.
¢ Indossare i guanti per proteggere il tessuto, le mani e le parti da montare.
* Disporre tutte le parti come mostrato nel disegno.

profilo orizzontale della cor-

Giunto angolare nice interna color argento (A)
"

Profilo orizzontale della cornice interna color
argento (B) =1

profilo verticale,
per la cornice
interna, color
argento

Tappetino in po-
lietilene espanso
PEE —_— Elemento centrale —

Collegamento a vite ——= i

B =9

2. Montare i profili orizzontali per la cornice interna, color argento:
e Svitare le 4 viti nere M5x10 mm premontate sulla piastrina orizzontale.
» Sistemare la piastrina sui profili orizzontali color argento “B”; allineare i
fori delle viti con entrambi i profili della cornice interna e avvitarla con le
stesse viti nere M5x10 mm.

Elementi di collegamento orizzontale

viti nere M5x10 mm
Piastrina di collegamento

L || L




PASSAGGIO 1: MONTAGGIO DELLA CORNICE INTERNA COLOR

ARGENTO

3.

Montare i profili verticali della cornice interna, color argento:

Inserire i giunti angolari su entrambe le estremita dei 2 profili verticali
color argento.

A questo punto, collegare i profili verticali ai profili orizzontali della corni-
ce (entrambi i lati, uno alla volta, con una seconda personal).

Accertarsi che i fori delle viti siano allineati con precisione e che le scana-
lature dei profili, rivolte verso l'interno, siano allineate tra loro.

A questo punto, collegare i profili della cornice con le viti color argento
M5x8 mm. Serrare le viti a mano, non usare alcun avvitatore.

A guesto punto, la cornice deve essere montata in modo perfettamente
rettangolare, senza spazi vuoti tra i profili. In caso contrario, allentare di
nuovo leggermente i giunti angolari, allineare correttamente la cornice e
serrare di nuovo tutte le viti a mano. Per questo passaggio sono neces-
sarie due persone: una persona tiene i profili della cornice in modo che
siano perfettamente allineati, mentre la seconda persona stringe le viti. In
guesto modo, devono essere avvitati i 4 angoli.

T profilo orizzontale -

profilo verticale, color argento per la e
cornice interna -




PASSAGGIO 1: MONTAGGIO DELLA CORNICE INTERNA COLOR
ARGENTO

4. Montaggio dell’elemento centrale:
» Far scorrere il dado nella cornice al centro degli elementi di collegamento
orizzontali e posizionare I'elemento centrale al centro della cornice inter-
na. Avvitare I'’elemento centrale a mano con le viti M5x8 mm.

SR

posizionare al centro

—




PASSAGGIO 2: MONTAGGIO DEL TESSUTO

1.

Srotolare il tessuto

Appoggiare la cornice interna su un lato; pud anche essere posizionata in
verticale con una seconda persona ad es. contro una parete. Assicurarsi
che non possa cadere e che non sia troppo vicino al punto in cui si sta
srotolando il tessuto! Attenzione a non danneggiare la parete.

Pulire il tappetino in PEE, rimuovere eventuali le particelle, la polvere e
lo sporco.

Posizionare il rotolo di tessuto su un lato del tappetino e srotolare con
molta cura e completamente il tessuto.

Rimuovere il materiale espanso che protegge il tessuto durante il tra-
sporto.

srotolare
Retro

<=




PASSAGGIO 2: MONTAGGIO DEL TESSUTO

2.

Posizionare la cornice interna

e Attenzione a non danneggiare il tessuto con gli angoli della cornice!

» Posizionare con molta cura la cornice interna sul tessuto, con una secon-
da persona simultaneamente. Assicurarsi che sia posizionato in modo da
poggiare sul retro del tessuto, con gli angoli marcati che combaciano e
con la scritta “Top” rivolta verso “Top”.

*« Non muovere la cornice quando & appoggiata sul tessuto. Se la cornice
deve essere spostata, per allineare gli angoli della cornice con gli angoli
del tessuto, deve essere sempre sollevata leggermente. L’allineamento
corretto ai 4 angoli € molto importante e deve essere eseguito con molta
precisione (vedere il disegnol).

* Rimuovere tutta la pellicola protettiva ed eventuali stopper dalla cornice
(questi impediscono alle linguette di fuoriuscire dalle scanalature duran-
te il trasporto).

* Allineare i perni in plastica bianca nelle scanalature della cornice con i fori
di montaggio intorno al tessuto.

* Allineare i perni di fissaggio negli angoli.




PASSAGGIO 2: MONTAGGIO DEL TESSUTO

3.

Tendere il tessuto sulla cornice:

* Due persone tirano il tessuto con i suoi fori sui perni di fissaggio della
cornice in parallelo secondo il seguente schema (vedere anche il dise-
gno!): AA-BB-CC-DD

» Tirare gli angoli del tessuto nei seguenti passaggi, come mostrato nel
disegno:1-2-3

* Dopo aver bloccato i 4 angoli e i 4 centri del tessuto e PRIMA di aggan-
ciare tutti gli altri perni di fissaggio, sollevare leggermente la cornice con
il tessuto, piu volte con una seconda persona, e appoggiare di nuovo in
modo che il tessuto sia “distribuito” al centro della cornice.

¢ Lavorando in modo sincrono, 'uno di fronte all’altro, due persone aggan-
ciano ora i restanti perni di fissaggio a turno, finché tutti i fori nel tessuto
non siano stati fissati.




PASSAGGIO 2: MONTAGGIO DEL TESSUTO

4. Controllare la planarita dopo il montaggio:

e Indossare i guanti per evitare di sporcare il tessuto. | guanti devono esse-

re puliti e privi di residui.

» Posizionare con cura la cornice sul tappetino in PEE con una seconda

persona.

¢ Qualora vi siano lievi irregolarita o ondulazioni nelle zone (angolari) del

tessuto, usare le mani per spingere, far scorrere o “massaggiare” il tessu-
to dal centro della cornice verso gli angoli, al fine di “guidare” il materiale
del tessuto nella forma corretta, finché non si adagi perfettamente su

tutta la cornice.

Mantenere la coOrnice m——jmm—

“Massaggiare” il materiale

Fronte

Eventuali
ondulazioni




PASSAGGIO 3: MONTAGGIO DELLA CORNICE DI COPERTURA
NERA
1. Posizionare i cuscinetti in materiale espanso
* | piccoli cuscinetti in materiale espanso sono inclusi nella fornitura. Prima
di montare la cornice di copertura, posizionare i cuscinetti in materiale

espanso sotto la cornice, come mostrato nel disegno.

A 7!

Quscinetto in mate-
riale espanso

| 2|
2. Applicare i profili verticali della cornice di copertura:

* Inserire con attenzione i profili della cornice di copertura, come mostrato
nel disegno. La scanalatura della cornice di copertura deve agganciarsi al
bordino della cornice interna, come mostrato nel disegno. Da notare che
gliangoli sono leggermente piu corti, dato che i giunti angolari in plastica
vengono inseriti per ultimi. Vedere il disegno

inserire nella scanalatura

profilo verticale
della cornice di
copertura nera

Inserire ==

VU Vv




PASSAGGIO 3: MONTAGGIO DELLA CORNICE DI COPERTURA
NERA

3. Applicare i profili orizzontali della cornice di copertura + gli angoli in pla-
stica:

e Inserire con attenzione i profili orizzontali della cornice di copertura, in
modo che siano centrati e allineati agli angoli. Anche in questo caso, la
scanalatura deve agganciarsi al bordino della cornice interna. La cornice
di copertura deve essere inserita senza grande pressione o forza, altri-
menti si posizionera in modo errato! Per evitare danni si raccomanda di
non esercitare troppa forza!

Inserire gli angoli di plastica ai profili di copertura, con una seconda per-
sona e simultaneamente, vedere il disegno. Se montati correttamente,
tutti i pezzi si incastrano in modo ordinato e senza esercitare forza, per
ottenere una cornice di copertura perfetta Le parti della cornice sono
realizzate con il controllo computerizzato e le loro misure sono affidabili.

Applicare le linguette di fissaggio per la cornice di copertura, come mo-
strato nel disegno. Le linguette si agganciano ai profili dall’esterno e ven-
gono avvitate a mano all'interno con le viti M5x8 mm.

@039 500 (7

inserire perfettamente

'I'

2

profilo orizzontale della cornice di
copertura nera

| ks

A questo punto, il montaggio della cornice € completato.
Osservare le note sulle possibili irregolarita dopo il montaggio, come ausilio
alla risoluzione dei problemi.



PASSAGGIO 4: MONTAGGIO ALLA PARETE

1. Installazione delle piastre di montaggio per il supporto a parete:

* Individuare la parte superiore e quella inferiore del tessuto che sono con-
trassegnate sul retro. Il tessuto funziona solo in una direzione, il proietto-
re UST deve essere sempre posizionato sotto lo schermo.

* Montare due piastre di montaggio per il supporto a parete, una in alto e
una in basso, al centro, tra il puntone di supporto e il telaio interno. Ap-
plicare le piastre di montaggio con le viti a testa cilindrica color argento
M5x8 mm come mostrato nel disegno, al centro, con la distanza “A”.

Telaio interno spor-
gente




PASSAGGIO 4: MONTAGGIO ALLA PARETE

2.

Fissaggio alla parete:
e Determinare la posizione dell'immagine completa del proiettore e segna-

re correttamente il bordo superiore e il centro dell'immagine sulla pare-
te. 62 mm al di sotto di questa linea, devono essere montati entrambi i
supporti a parete. La distanza di entrambi i supporti a parete, in alto e
in basso, deve essere identica alla distanza A (al centro) di entrambe le
staffe di montaggio. Per questa operazione, utilizzare una livella a bolla
d’aria ottenere un perfetto allineamento.

Per quanto possibile, non modificare la distanza tra le linguette di fis-
saggio interne dei supporti a parete. Questo influirebbe la stabilita o la
regolabilita in altezza della staffa.

Segnare i fori dei supporti a parete, praticare i fori e fissare le due staffe
di montaggio. Utilizzare le viti di montaggio e i tasselli in dotazione (Que-
sti sono adatti solo per una parete compatta, il calcestruzzo o la pietra
massiccia). Eventualmente, procurarsi il materiale di montaggio adatto
alla parete.

3. Agganciare ai
supporti

2. Sollevare contem-
poraneamente da

eitrambi i lati.

Linea celL\traIe dello
schermo

Gancio elastico

1. Allineare con il
supporto a parete.



PASSAGGIO 4: MONTAGGIO ALLA PARETE

3.

Regolazione fine dello schermo:

* Per I'allineamento orizzontale, lo schermo pud essere leggermente spin-
to da un lato. Per la regolazione verticale, & necessario rimuovere lo
schermo e regolare la posizione delle linguette di fissaggio sui supporti
a parete.

¢ Quando si allentano le linguette di fissaggio, tenere saldamente i profili
per evitare che scivolino verso il basso.

Allentare leggermente queste due viti per
regolare I'altezza dello schermo.

Per la regolazione fine sinistra-destra,
spostare leggermente lo schermo.

Osservare le note sulle possibili irregolarita dopo P’instal-
lazione.

Se il tessuto presenta onde o irregolarita negli angoli, controllare che sia
stato applicato al 100% al centro prima di montare la cornice di copertura.
Se le cuciture del tessuto sono ancora visibili nonostante la cornice di co-
pertura, controllare se la cornice interna e/o la cornice di copertura sono
state montate correttamente.

In caso di altri problemi o incertezze, rivolgersi al rivenditore o direttamente
a celexon.

La maggior parte dei problemi e dei danni che abbiamo riscontrato con
questi schermi sono dovuti a errori di montaggio e possono essere evitati
o corretti sul posto.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon. o

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Instrukcja obstugi

Ramowy ekran projekcyjny
celexon CLR HomeCinema UST

V2.0

Dziekujemy za zakup tego produktu. Aby zapewnic¢ optymalne dziatanie i bezpieczen-
stwo, przed podtgczeniem lub obstuga tego produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac niniej-

szag instrukcje. Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

Wersja: 32423121



WSKAZOWKI OSTRZEGAWCZE

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi ma na celu zapoznanie uzytkownika z dziataniem produktu.
Instrukcje nalezy przechowywac w bezpiecznym miejscu, aby miec¢ do niej dostep w

dowolnym momencie.

Przed montazem nalezy zapoznac sie z zatagczona karta danych, zawierajaca dalsze
wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa i uzytkowania.
Przed montazem nalezy przeczytac ze zrozumieniem cata instrukcje obstugi.
Produkt musi by¢ montowany przez 2 osoby, aby zapewni¢ potaczenie ksztattowe i
bezpieczny montaz.
Wyjac¢ produkt z opakowania i usunac wszystkie materiaty opakowaniowe. Upew-
ni¢ sie, ze w lub na produkcie ma zadnych materiatdw opakowaniowych. W przy-
padku stwierdzenia uszkodzen opakowania nalezy rowniez sprawdzi¢, czy produkt
nie jest uszkodzony. Jesli widoczne sg zewnetrzne uszkodzenia urzadzenia albo w
przypadku stwierdzenia niespodziewanego lub nietypowego sposobu dziatania,
nie wolno dalej uzywac produktu. Nalezy bezzwtocznie skontaktowac sie ze sprze-
daweca, u ktdérego nabyto produkt lub bezposrednio z firma celexon (Internet: www.
celexon.pl, e-mail: info@celexon.pl), aby uzyskac wiecej informacji.
Aby zapewni¢ bezawaryjng prace, produkt moze by¢ uzywany wylacznie w po-
mieszczeniach. Produkt NIE nadaje sie do uzytku na wolnym powietrzu.
Dzieciom ponizej 16 roku zycia zabrania sie uzywania urzadzenia i ew. akcesoriéw.
Upewnic¢ sig, ze dzieci nie bawia sie produktem ani nie przebywajg w poblizu bez
nadzoru.
Przebudowa lub modyfikowanie produktu ma negatywny wptyw na jego bezpie-
czenstwo.

. Uwaga, ryzyko obrazen ciata! Nigdy nie przeprowadza¢ napraw samodzielnie!
Produkt moze byc¢ uzywany tylko w oryginalnym, niezmienionym stanie.
Nie uzywac ani nie ustawiac¢ produktu w poblizu urzadzen gazowych lub wodnych
lub w miejscach zapylonych.
Z produktem obchodzi¢ sie ostroznie. Moze zostac uszkodzony przez wstrzasy, ude-
rzenia lub upadek nawet z niewielkiej wysokosci.
Produkt nalezy chroni¢ przed wilgocia i wysokimi temperaturami.
Nigdy nie zanurza¢ produktu w wodzie lub innych cieczach.
Uzywac produktu wytacznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem. Kazde inne uzycie
moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia produktu lub jego otoczenia.
Sruby nalezy dokreci¢, ale ich nie przekrecié¢. Zbyt mocne dokrecenie (np. za pomo-

ca wkretarki akumulatorowej) moze spowodowac uszkodzenie i wptynac¢ negatyw-



nie na bezpieczne zamocowanie ekranu projekcyjnego.

Obcigzenia podwieszane nalezy sprawdzac pod katem wytrzymatosci i nosnosci co
najmniej dwa razy w roku.

Niezastosowanie sie do powyzszych instrukcji moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata
oraz uszkodzenie produktu lub podtgczonych do niego urzadzen. Niewtasciwa in-
stalacja lub uzytkowanie moze réwniez doprowadzi¢ do wygasniecia gwarancji.
Jedli istnieja watpliwosci, w jaki sposdb korzystac z produktu, nalezy skontaktowac
sie z wykwalifikowanym personelem, sprzedawca lub bezposrednio z firma celexon
(Internet: www.celexon.pl, e-mail: info@celexon.pl).

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ zmian technicznych i btedéw.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody materialne lub obrazenia ciata, jesli
ekran projekcyjny bedzie uzywany niezgodnie z zalecanymi specyfikacjami lub jedli jest
nieprawidtowo zainstalowany. Nie uzywac ekranu projekcyjnego w poblizu grzejnikéw
lub klimatyzatoréw. Nie nalezy réwniez montowac produktu w miejscu narazonym na
bezposrednie dziatania swiatfa stonecznego lub przed oknem. Ze wzgledu na wraz-
liwa na temperature powierzchnie PCW moze dojs¢ do trwatego uszkodzenia tkaniny

projekcyjnej.

Zalecamy odczekanie ok. 2 godzin po dostawie przed rozpoczeciem montazu. Pozwala
to na aklimatyzacje ekranu projekcyjnego. Jesli ekran projekcyjny zostanie przeniesio-
ny z zimnego do cieptego otoczenia, zalecamy odczekanie okoto 24 godzin przed jego
instalacja. Aby mozliwe byto optymalne naciggniecie tkaniny na rame, temperatura po-

mieszczenia/produktu powinna wynosic 18-24 stopni.
Unika¢ wszelkich plam na powierzchni tkaniny. Ich usuniecie moze by¢ niemozliwe.

Podczas mocowania zwraca¢ uwage na przednia i tylna strone tkaniny.

. Przed montazem nalezy sprawdzi¢ WSZYSTKIE czesci pod katem uszkodzen lub
zarysowan!
Ekran projekcyjny nalezy montowa¢ WYLACZNIE na miekkiej, wyscietanej po-
wierzchni. W przeciwnym razie powtoka ramy i delikatna tkanina moga zosta¢ po-
rysowane.
Aby uzyskac trwale ptaska powierzchnie, nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na nastepujace

wskazowki:

1. Nie dotykac tkaniny projekcyjnej rekoma!
2. Pod zadnym pozorem nie sktadac¢ ani nie zginac tkaniny!

3. Nie malowac ani nie pisac¢ na tkaninie projekcyjnej!



WYLACZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI

Informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego
powiadomienia ze strony producenta. Zmiany beda dodawane do kolejnych
wersji niniejszej instrukcji. Producent nie udziela gwarancji ani rekojmi w od-
niesieniu do poprawnosci informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

WSKAZOWKA DOTYCZACA PIELEGNACIJI

NIGDY nie czysci¢ ekranu projekcyjnego alkoholem lub innymi srodkami
czyszczacymi zawierajacymi rozpuszczalniki. Uzywac wytacznie miekkiej, czy-
stej, suchej szmatki, a jesli to konieczne, delikatnie usuwac kurz z powierzchni
tkaniny tylko w kierunku poziomym. W razie potrzeby brud mozna usuwac
Z powierzchni przy niewielkim nacisku wytacznie czysta, maksymalnie letnia
woda. Nalezy bezwzglednie unikac kontaktu ze spiczastymi lub ostrymi przed-
miotami. Moga one trwale uszkodzi¢ tkanine projekcyjna. Ta tkanina CLR i jej
powierzchnia s bardzo delikatne, a zagniecen itp. nie da sie juz usunac!
Dalsze informacje mozna znalez¢ w zataczonych wskazdwkach dotyczacych
ekranu projekcyjnego.

ZAKRES DOSTAWY

e
— = —————————
~ T =
2 pionowe, srebrne, profilowe 2 poziome, srebrne, profilowe 4’@‘?2”"(' narozne
ramy wewnetrzne ramy wewnetrzne (A=2x + B= 2x) 2+p02|ome elementy'
i i . ) otaczeniowe (wstepnie
2 pionowe, czarne, profilowe ramy 2 poziome, czarne, profilowe Fz)ar?\ozntol/v\a/vne(\;wva ?aFr)nile
ostonowe ramy ostonowe (A=2x + B= 2x) wewnetrznej)
Q?
=)
S
= <3
12 wypustek mocujacych ramy 4 plastikowe elementy na- Wspornik podpierajacy do
ostonowej rozne do ramy ostonowej ramy wewnetrznej
1 podktadka ochronna z 1tkanina projekcyjna CLR 4 kotki mocujace ngroipe
pianki EPE do montazu black grid do tkamnyl(wstep)me zaln-
stalowane
2 zapasowe

]



kotki mocujace boczne do 4 ptyty montazowe do uchwy- 2 uchwyty Scienne o regulo-
tkaniny (wstepnie zainstalo- tu Sciennego wanej wysokosci

wane - liczba zmienia sie w

zaleznosci od wielkosci)
2 zapasowe

2 rekawice ochronne do mon- 1 klucz imbusowy 8 Srub montazowych 5x50 +

tazu tkaniny kotki

32 zestawy srbmych Srub 4 czarne Sruby montazowe 8 srub z tbem walcowym
montazowych M5x8 mm M5x10 mm M5x8 mm
2 zapasowe 2 zapasowe



KROK 1: MONTAZ SREBRNEJ RAMY WEWNETRZNEJ

1.

Podktadka
ochronna z pian-

ki EPE

2.

Sprawdzi¢ potrzebne czesci!
Roztozy¢ folie ochronng EPE na podtodze i zapewni¢ dookota min. 1T m
dodatkowego miejsca, tak aby zamontowac ekran projekcyjny bezpiecz-
nie i bez uszkodzen w 2 osoby.

- ZatozycC rekawice, aby chroni¢ czesci i tkanine oraz dtonie podczas mon-
tazu.
Roztozy¢ wszystkie czesci jak na szkicu.

pozioma srebrna profilowa

chzmk narozny rama vvewnetrzna (A)
# e — [@
pozioma srebrna profilowa rama wewnetrzna (B

pionowa srebrna
profilowa rama
wewnetrzna

— wspornik podpierajgcy ——*=

potaczenie srubowe == B

B =9

Zamontowac wewnetrzne, srebrne profile poziome:

- Odkreci¢ 4 czarne sruby M5x10 mm, ktére sg wstepnie zamontowane na
poziomych wspornikach poprzecznych.

- Wstawi¢ je w poziome, srebrne profile ,B"; wyréwnac otwory na sruby
obu czesci ramy wewnetrznej i przykreci¢ je takimi samymi czarnymi
Srubami M5x10 mm.

1l o ]

poziome elementy pofaczeniowe

. czarne $ruby M5x10
ptytka potaczeniowa mm

L || L




KROK 1: MONTAZ SREBRNEJ RAMY WEWNETRZNEJ

3.

Zamontowac wewnetrzne, srebrne profile pionowe do ramy:

- Wiozyc¢ taczniki narozne w obydwa konce 2 pionowych, srebrnych profili.
- Potaczyc¢ teraz pionowe czesci ramy z poziomymi czesciami ramy. (Obie

strony po kolei we 2 osoby!)

- Zwréci¢ uwage na dokfadne wyréwnanie otwordw na sruby oraz aby

rowki profili skierowane do wewnatrz byty wyréwnane ze soba.

- Potaczyc¢ teraz czesci ramy za pomoca srebrnych srub M5x8 mm. Dokre-

ci¢ sruby recznie, nie uzywac wkretarki akumulatorowej!

- Rama powinna by¢ zmontowana z zachowaniem katow prostych i bez

szczelin miedzy profilami. Jesli tak nie jest, nalezy jeszcze poluzowac lek-
ko taczniki narozne, wyréwnac prawidtowo rame i ponownie dokrecic
recznie wszystkie sruby. Potrzebne sg do tego 2 osoby, przy czym jedna
trzyma czesci ramy, tak aby scisle do siebie przylegaty, a 2. osoba docigga
Sruby. W ten sposéb nalezy przykreci¢ kazdy z 4 naroznikéw.

T pozioma srebrna

pionowa srebrna profilowa rama we-

profilowa rama wnetrzna
wewnetrzna 3




KROK 1: MONTAZ SREBRNEJ RAMY WEWNETRZNEJ

4. Zamontowac wspornik podpierajacy:
- Przesuna¢ umieszczona w ramie nakretke na srodek poziomych ele-
mentow potaczeniowych i umiesci¢ wspornik podpierajacy na srodku
ramy wewnetrznej. Dokreci¢ recznie wspornik srubami M5x8 mm.

NiVA

umiescic¢ posrodku

-




KROK 2: MONTAZ TKANINY

1. Rozwijanie tkaniny:

- Odtozy¢ rame wewnetrzng na bok, mozna jg rowniez odstawi¢ we 2 oso-
by, np. przy scianie. Zwrdci¢ uwage, aby sie nie przewrdcita i nie znalazta
sie za blisko miejsca montazu, w ktérym rozwijana jest tkanina! Zwrdécic
uwage, aby nie doszto do uszkodzen sciany.

- Wyczysci¢ podktadke ochronna z pianki EPE i usuna¢ ewentualne dro-
biny, kurz oraz brud.

- Potozy¢ rolke tkaniny po jednej stronie podktadki z pianki i catkowicie
rozwinac¢ tkanine ostroznie na bok.

- Usunac folie z pianki chronigca tkanine podczas transportu.

rozwingc¢
strona tylna
<=




KROK 2: MONTAZ TKANINY

2.

Umieszczanie wewnetrznej ramy:

- Upewnic sig, ze narozniki ramy nie powodujg uszkodzen tkaniny!
- Teraz w 2 osoby jednoczesnie potozy¢ wewnetrzng rame ostroznie i do-

okota na tkanine. Pamieta¢ o umieszczeniu ramy w taki sposéb, aby byta
ona utozona na zaznaczonej tylnej stronie tkaniny i pasowata do zazna-
czonych naroznikdw, a napis ,Top” wskazywat na ,Top”.

- Nie poruszac¢ ramy na tkaninie, kiedy lezy. Nalezy zawsze lekko unies¢

rame, kiedy konieczne jest przemieszczenie w celu wyréwnania naroz-
nikdw ramy z naroznikami tkaniny. Prawidtowe wyréwnanie we wszyst-
kich 4 naroznikach jest bardzo wazne i nalezy to wykona¢ dokfadnie.
(patrz grafika!)

- Zdja¢ wszystkie folie ochronne i ew. ograniczniki z ramy (zapobiegaja

one wysuwaniu sie wypustek z rowkdéw podczas transportu).

- Wyréwnac biate, plastikowe kotki mocujace w rowkach ramy wzgledem

otworédw montazowych dookota tkaniny.

- Wyréwnac kotki mocujace narozne w naroznikach.

wyréwnac na 4
naroznikach




KROK 2: MONTAZ TKANINY

3.

Napinanie tkaniny na ramie:

- 2 osoba naciggaja rownolegle tkanine zgodnie z ponizszym wzorcem

(patrz tez grafika!) otworami montazowymi na kotki mocujace ramy: AA
-BB-CC-DD

- Narozniki tkaniny nalezy przy tym naciggac¢ w ponizszych krokach, jak

widac¢ na grafice:1-2-3

- Po naciaggnieciu 4 naroznikéw i 4 srodkow tkaniny i PRZED zaczepie-

niem wszystkich pozostatych kotkdw mocujacych nalezy lekko uniesc
rame z tkanina kilka razy we dwie osoby i odtozy¢ ja, aby tkanina ,rozpro-
wadzita sie” na srodku na ramie.

- Pracujac synchronicznie naprzeciwko siebie, 2 osoby zaczepiaja pozo-

state kotki mocujace, az wszystkie otwory montazowe tkaniny zostang
Zamocowane.




KROK 2: MONTAZ TKANINY

4. Sprawdzanie ptaskosci po instalacji:
- Pamieta¢ o noszeniu rekawic, aby nie zabrudzi¢ tkaniny. Rekawice po-
winny byc¢ jeszcze czyste i wolne od pozostatosci.

- Ustawi¢ rame w 2 osoby ostroznie na podktadce EPE.

- Jesli w obszarach (naroznych) tkaniny widoczne s3 lekkie odksztatcenia
lub fatdy, nalezy rekami wygtadzi¢, przesunac¢ lub ,rozmasowac” tkanine
od srodka danej strony ramy do naroznikdw, tak aby ,nadac¢” materiato-
wi wiasciwy ksztatt, az bedzie utozony dookota ptasko na ramie.

przytrzymac rame ==

nadac materiatowi ksztatt

ewentualne
nieréwnosci

strona przednia




KROK 3: MONTAZ CZARNEJ RAMY OSLONOWEJ

1. Umieszczanie piankowych podktadek:
- W zakres dostawy wchodza mate elementy piankowe. Przed zainstalo-
waniem ramy ostonowej podtozy¢ je pod rama na catym obwodzie, jak
widac¢ na grafice.

A 7!

elementy pian-
kowe

4 td
2. Zakfadanie pionowych profili ramy ostonowej:

- Nasunac¢ ostroznie wszystkie profile ramy ostonowej jak pokazano na
grafice. Rowek ramy ostonowej musi przy tym nachodzi¢ na wypustke
ramy wewnetrznej, jak widac¢ na grafice. Pamietac o naroznikach, sg one
nieco krotsze, poniewaz na koniec witozono jeszcze plastikowe taczniki
narozne. Patrz grafika.

wsuna¢ w rowek

pionowa czarna
rama ostonowa

wyréwnywanie )

VU Vv




KROK 3: MONTAZ CZARNEJ RAMY OSLONOWEJ

3. Zakfadanie poziomych profili ramy ostonowej + naroznikdéw plastikowych:
- Nasunac teraz ostroznie poziome profile ramy ostonowej, tak aby na
Srodku i w naroznikach przylegaty one réwno do siebie. Rdwniez tutaj
wypustka profilu musi wchodzi¢ w rowek ramy wewnetrznej. Rama
ostonowa musi dawac sie zatozy¢ bez uzycia wiekszego nacisku lub sity,
W innym razie jest utozona nieprawidtowo! Nie stosowac sity, aby unik-

nac¢ uszkodzen!

- Narozniki plastikowe wktadac¢ wraz z 2. osoba jednoczesnie z profilami
ostonowymi, patrz grafika. Przy prawidtowym montazu wszystkie czesci
pasuja do siebie doktadnie i bez uzycia sity, aby na catym obwodzie do-
ktadnie ostoni¢ rame. Czesci ramy sa produkowane przy uzyciu sterowa-
nia komputerowego, a ich wymiary sa niezawodne.

- Zatozy¢ na catym obwodzie wypustki mocujace do ramy ostonowej, jak
pokazano na grafice. Wypustki zaczepiaja sie przy tym od zewnatrz w
profilach, a od wewnatrz sg przykrecane recznie sSrubami M5x8 mm.

&

pozioma czarna rama ostonowa

Instalacja ramy jest zakonczona.
W razie koniecznosci usuniecia bteddéw nalezy przestrzegac wskazéwek dot.
ewentualnych niezgodnosci po zainstalowaniu.



KROK 4: MONTAZ NA SCIANIE

1. Instalacja ptyt montazowych do uchwytu sciennego

- Pamietac¢ o zlokalizowaniu gérnej i dolnej strony tkaniny, jest to ozna-
czone z tytu. Tkanina dziata tylko w jednym kierunku, projektor UST musi
zawsze znajdowac sie pod ekranem projekcyjnym.

- Zamocowac dwie ptyty montazowe do uchwytu Sciennego na gérze i na
dole na srodku miedzy wspornikiem podpierajacym a rama wewnetrz-
na. Zamontowac ptyty montazowe za pomoca srub z tbem walcowym
M5x8 mm, (patrz grafika), na srodku, zachowujac odstep ,A”".

Wystajaca rama we-
wnetrzna




KROK 4: MONTAZ NA SCIANIE

2.

Mocowanie na Scianie:

- Ustali¢ petna, zadana pozycje obrazu projektora i zaznaczy¢ goérng kra-

wedz oraz srodek obrazu w prawidtowy sposéb na Scianie. 62 mm pod
tg linig odniesienia musza by¢ zamocowane obydwa uchwyty Scienne.
Odstep obydwu uchwytéw sciennych musi by¢ identyczny do gory i do
dotu z odstepem A (Srodkiem) obydwu katownikéw montazowych. Uzy¢
do tego poziomicy, aby zapewni¢ wyrdwnanie w linii proste;.

- W miare mozliwosci nie zmieniac¢ odstepu miedzy wewnetrznymi wy-

pustkami mocujacymi uchwytdéw sciennych. Powoduje to zmiane stabil-
nosci lub mozliwosci regulacji wysokosci uchwytu.

- Przenies¢ na sciane pozycje otwordw uchwytu sciennego, wywiercic¢

otwory i zamocowac obydwa drazki montazowe. Uzy¢ do tego dotaczo-
nych srub montazowych i kotkéw. (Sa one odpowiednie wytacznie do
statego muru, betonu lub petnych bloczkdw. W razie potrzeby nalezy za-
pewni¢ materiat montazowy dostosowany do danej konstrukcji nosnej).

3. Zaczepi¢ w

. uchwytach

2.Jednoczesnie pod-
nies¢ obie strony.

linia srod
projekcyjn

hak sprezynowy

1. Wyréwnac na
uchwycie sciennym.



KROK 4: MONTAZ NA SCIANIE

3. Precyzyjna regulacja ekranu projekcyjnego:
- W celu wyréwnania w poziomie ekran projekcyjny mozna lekko doci-
snac¢ do boku. W celu ustawienia w pionie ekran projekcyjny trzeba zdjaé
i dostosowac pozycje wypustek mocujacych na uchwycie sciennym.
- Podczas luzowania wypustek mocujacych nalezy pamietac o przytrzy-
maniu profili, aby uniknac ich zeslizgniecia.

Lekko odkreci¢ te dwie Sruby, aby zmieni¢
wysokos¢ ekranu projekcyjnego.

ttt
+ 43

W celu precyzyjnej regulacji lewo-prawo
przesunac lekko ekran projekcyjny.

Wskazéwki dot. ewentualnych niezgodnosci po zain-
stalowaniu:

Jesli na tkaninie s3a fatdy lub nieréwnosci w naroznikach, nalezy sprawdzi¢
przed zainstalowaniem ramy ostonowej, czy tkanina zostata natozona w
100% centralnie.

Jesli mimo ramy ostonowej szwy tkaniny sa nadal widoczne, nalezy spraw-
dzi¢, czy prawidtowo zainstalowano rame wewnetrzna i/lub rame ostono-
wa.

W razie innych problemoéw lub braku pewnosci skontaktowac sie bezpo-
Srednio ze sprzedawca lub firma celexon.

Wiekszos¢ tematow i uszkodzen, jakie stwierdzilismy w przypadku tych
ekranoéw projekcyjnych, wynikaja z bteddw instalacji i mozna ich uniknac
lub usuna¢ na miejscu.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstralBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon.

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Bedieningshandleiding
celexon CLR HomeCinema UST
framescherm V2.0

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van dit product.
Voor optimale prestaties en veiligheid moet u deze aanwijzingen zorgvuldig doorlezen
voordat u dit product aansluit of gebruikt. Bewaar deze handleiding voor later gebruik.

Versie: 32423_121



WAARSCHUWINGEN

Deze handleiding is bedoeld om u vertrouwd te maken met de werking van dit product.

Bewaar deze handleiding daarom goed, zodat u deze op elk gewenst moment kunt raad-

plegen.

Lees voor de montage het bijgevoegde gegevensblad met verdere veiligheids- en
gebruiksaanwijzingen.

Begin pas met de montage nadat u de volledige bedieningshandleiding doorgele-
zen en begrepen hebt.

Dit product moet door 2 personen worden opgebouwd om een goed passende en
veilige montage te waarborgen.

Haal het product uit de verpakking en verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen. Let
erop dat zich geen verpakkingsmateriaal aan of in het product bevindt. Mocht u
beschadigingen aan de verpakking constateren, controleer dan ook of het product
beschadigd is. Mocht u beschadigingen aan de buitenkant van het apparaat of een
onverwachte of ongebruikelijke werking constateren, dan mag het product niet ver-
der worden gebruikt. Neem onmiddelijk contact op met de dealer bij wie u het pro-
duct hebt gekocht of rechtstreeks met celexon (web: www.celexon.nl, mail: info@
celexon.nl) voor verdere informatie.

Om te zorgen voor een probleemloos, storingsvrij gebruik mag het product uitslui-
tend in binnenruimtes worden gebruikt. Het product is NIET geschikt voor gebruik
in de buitenlucht.

Het gebruik van het product en evt. accessoires is verboden voor kinderen jonger
dan 16 jaar.

Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet met het product spelen of zich zonder toezicht in de
buurt van het product bevinden.

Ombouw of modificatie van het product kan de productveiligheid negatief bein-
vloeden.

Let op, letselgevaar! Voer nooit zelf reparaties uit!

Dit product mag alleen in de onveranderde, originele toestand worden gebruikt.
Dit product niet in de buurt van gas of water voerende apparaten en niet in een
stoffige omgeving gebruiken of opbouwen.

Behandel het product zorgvuldig. Het product kan door stoten, schokken of vallen
- al vanaf geringe hoogte - beschadigd raken.

Blijf met het product uit de buurt van vocht en hitte.

Dompel het product nooit in water of andere vloeistoffen.

Gebruik het product alleen voor zijn beoogde gebruiksdoel. Afwijkend gebruik kan



beschadiging van het product of de omgeving van het product tot gevolg hebben.

. Draai de schroeven vast, maar draai ze niet te strak aan. Te strak aandraaien (bijv.
door gebruik van een accuboormachine) kan schade veroorzaken en de veilige hou-
vast van het scherm beinvioeden.

. Hangende lasten moeten minimaal twee keer per jaar op vastzitten en draagvermo-
gen worden gecontroleerd.

. Het negeren van bovenstaande aanwijzingen kan letsel en beschadiging van het
product of daaraan aangesloten apparaten tot gevolg hebben. Door onjuiste instal-
latie of foutief gebruik kan de garantiedekking vervallen.

. Als u onzeker bent over het gebruik van het product, neem dan rechtstreeks contact
op met gekwalificeerd personeel, uw dealer of celexon (website: www.celexon.nl,
E-mail: info@celexon.nl).

. Technische wijzigingen en vergissingen voorbehouden.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor materiéle schade of letsel als het scherm buiten
de aanbevolen specificaties wordt gebruikt of bij ondeskundige installatie. Gebruik dit
scherm niet in de buurt van verwarmingen of airco’s. Monteer het product eveneens
niet in direct zonlicht of voor een raam. Vanwege het temperatuurgevoelige PVC-op-

pervilak kan blijvende schade aan het scherm ontstaan.

Wij adviseren om na levering ca. 2 uur met de montage te wachten. Zo kan het scherm
acclimatiseren. Als het scherm van een koude naar een warme omgeving wordt ge-
bracht, adviseren wij u om ca. 24 uur met de opbouw/installatie te wachten. Om het
doek optimaal op het frame te kunnen spannen, moet de kamertemperatuur resp. de

producttemperatuur 18-24 graden bedragen.

Vermijd aub vlekken van welke aard dan ook op het doekoppervlak. Deze kunnen mo-

gelijk niet meer verwijderd worden.

. Let bij aanbrengen op de voor- en achterkant van het doek.

. Controleer ALLE onderdelen voor assemblage op schade of krassen!

. Het scherm mag UITSLUITEND op een zachte, gevoerde ondergrond in elkaar wor-
den gezet. Er kunnen anders krassen op de framecoating en het gevoelige doek
ontstaan.

. Neem voor een permanente viakke toestand de volgende aanwijzingen in acht:

1. Raak het projectiedoek niet met uw handen aan
2. Het doek mag in geen geval worden gevouwen of geknikt!

3. Beschilder of beschrijf het projectiedoek niet



UITSLUITING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

De informatie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving door
de fabrikant worden gewijzigd. Wijzigingen worden telkens in volgende ver-
sies van deze handleiding toegevoegd. De fabrikant biedt geen garantie op
de juistheid van de informatie in dit document en stelt zich in die zin niet aan-
sprakelijk.

VERZORGINGSAANWIJZING

Reinig het scherm NOOIT met alcohol of andere reinigingsmiddelen die oplos-
middel(en) bevatten. Gebruik alleen een zachte, schone, droge doek en strijk
stof altijd voorzichtig en uitsluitend in horizontale richting van het doekopper-
vlak. Eventueel vuil mag uitsluitend met schoon, hooguit lauwwarm water en
een beetje druk van het opperviak worden verwijderd. Vermijd beslist contact
met puntige of scherpe voorwerpen. Deze kunnen het projectiedoek blijvend
beschadigen. Dit CLR-doek en het opperviak zijn zeer gevoelig en knikken en
dergelijke laten zich niet meer verwijderen!

Verdere aanwijzingen staan in de bijgevoegde aanwijzingen voor het projec-
tiescherm.

LEVERINGSOMVANG

e
e = —————————
~—— T —
2x verticaal, zilverkleurig profiel- 2x horizontaal, zilverkleurig pro-
binnenframe fielbinnenframe (A=2x + B=2x)  2X horizontale verbindings-
2x verticaal, zwart profielafdek- 2x horizontaal, zwart profielaf- stukken (voorgemonteerd
frame dekframe (’A=2>< +B=2) op het binnenframe)
=)
o
)
12x bevestigingselementen Afdek- 4x kunststof hoekstukken Steunstang voor binnen-
frame voor afdekframe frame
1x EPE beschermende 1x CLR black grid projec- 4x hoekbevestigingsfiften
schuimonderlegger voor tiedoek voor doek (vooraf geinstal-
opbouw leerd)

2X vervanging



Zijbevestigingspennen voor 4x montageplaat voor wand- 2x in hoogte verstelbare
doek (voorgeinstalleerd - bevestiging wandhouder

aantal varieert afhankelijk van

de maat)
2x vervanging

2x beschermende handschoe- 1x inbussleutel 8x montageschroeven 5x50 +

nen voor doekmontage pluggen

32x zilverkleurige montage- 4x zwarte montageschroeven 8x cilinderkopbouten M5x8
schroevensets M5x8 mm M5x10 mm mm
2x vervanging 2x vervanging



STAP 1: MONTAGE BINNENSTE, ZILVERKLEURIGE FRAME

1.  Controleer de benodigde onderdelen!

* Leg de EPE-beschermfolie op de vioer en zorg ervoor dat er rondom mi-
nimaal 1 m extra ruimte is zodat 2 personen het scherm veilig en zonder
schade kunnen opbouwen.

* Trek handschoenen aan om de onderdelen en het doek te beschermen,
maar ook uw handen tijdens de montage.

* Leg alle onderdelen neer zoals weergegeven in de schets.

horizontaal, zilverkleurig

Hoekverbindingsstuk profiel-binnenframe (A)

horizontaal, zilverkleurig profielbinnenframe (B)
=]

verticaal, zilver-
kleurig profielbin-
nenframe

Beschermende
EPE-onderleg-

ger Steunstang — !

Schroefverbinding ——=—

B =9

2. Monteer de binnenste zilverkleurige horizontale profielen:
* Draai de 4x zwarte M5x10 mm schroeven los die voorgemonteerd zijn op
de horizontale dwarsprofielen.
* Steek deze in de horizontale zilverkleurige profielen “B”; lijn de schroef-
gaten uit ten opzichte van de beide binnenste framedelen en schroef ze
vast met dezelfde zwarte schroeven M5x10 mm.

1l o ]

horizontale verbindingsstukken
zwarte M5x10 mm

verbindingsplaat schroeven

L || L




STAP 1: MONTAGE BINNENSTE, ZILVERKLEURIGE FRAME

3.

Monteer de binnenste zilverkleurige verticale profielen aan het frame:

Steek de hoekverbinders in beide uiteinden van de 2 verticale, zilverkleu-
rige profielen.

Verbind nu de verticale framedelen met de horizontale framedelen. (Bei-
de zijden opeenvolgend met 2 personen!)

Zorg ervoor dat de schroefgaten precies op één lijn liggen en dat de naar
binnen gerichte groeven van de profielen uitgelijnd zijn ten opzichte van
elkaar.

Verbind nu de framedelen met de zilverkleurige M5x8 mm schroeven.
Draai de schroeven met de hand vast, gebruik geen accuschroevendraai-
er!

Het frame zou nu met absoluut rechte hoeken en zonder spleten tussen
de profielen gemonteerd moeten zijn. Als dit niet het geval is, draait u de
hoekverbinders weer iets los, lijnt u het frame goed uit en draait u alle
schroeven weer handvast aan. Hier zijn 2 personen voor nodig: de één
houdt de framedelen zo vast dat ze gelijk met elkaar liggen, de tweede
persoon draait de schroeven vast. Alle 4 hoeken worden zo aan elkaar

geschroefd.




STAP 1: MONTAGE BINNENSTE, ZILVERKLEURIGE FRAME

4. Monteer de steunstang:
* Schuif de moer in het frame in het midden van de horizontale verbin-
dingsstukken en plaats de steunstang gecentreerd in het binnenframe.
Schroef de stang handvast vast met de M5x8 mm schroeven.

NiVA

in het midden plaatsen

-




STAP 2: MONTAGE VAN HET DOEK

1. Doek uitrollen

* Leg het binnenframe opzij, het kan bijvoorbeeld ook staand met 2 perso-
nen tegen een muur worden geplaatst. Zorg ervoor dat het niet kan om-
vallen en dat het niet te dicht bij de montageplek staat waar u het doek
nu gaat uitrollen! Let erop dat u uw muur niet beschadigt.

* Reinig de EPE-schuimonderlegger en verwijder eventuele deeltjes, stof
en vuil.

* Plaats de doekrol op één kant van de schuimonderlegger en rol het doek
voorzichtig volledig naar de zijkant uit.

* Verwijder de schuimfilm die het doek tijdens transport beschermt.

uitrollen
Achterzijde

<=




STAP 2: MONTAGE VAN HET DOEK

2.

Binnenframe plaatsen:

e Zorg ervoor dat de hoeken van het frame het doek niet beschadigen!

¢ Plaats nu met 2 personen het binnenframe voorzichtig en rondom op
het doek. Zorg ervoor dat u het zo plaatst dat het op de gemarkeerde
achterkant van het doek en met de gemarkeerde hoeken passend ligt en
"Top" naar "Top" gericht is.

* Verplaats het frame niet liggend op het doek. Het moet altijd iets worden
opgetild als het moet worden verplaatst om de hoeken van het frame
met de hoeken van het hoek uit te lijnen. De correcte uitlijning op alle 4
hoeken is erg belangrijk en moet nauwkeurig gebeuren. (zie afbeelding!)

e Verwijder alle beschermfolies en eventuele stoppers van het frame (die
voorkomen dat de bevestigingselementen tijdens transport uit de groe-
ven glijden).

e Lijn de witte plastic fixeringsstiften in de framegroeven uit ten opzichte
van de montagegaten, rond het doek.

e Lijn de hoekmontagestiften uit in de hoeken.

op de 4 hoeken
uitlijnen




STAP 2: MONTAGE VAN HET DOEK

3.

Doek op het frame spannen:
* Trek met 2 personen parallel volgens het volgende patroon (zie ook af-

beelding!) het doek met de montagegaten over de bevestigingsstiften
van het frame: AA-BB - CC -DD

Trek de hoeken van het doek in de volgende stappen, zoals weergegeven
in de afbeelding:1-2-3

Nadat u de 4 hoeken en de 4 middelpunten van het doek hebt vastge-
klemmd en VOORDAT u alle overige bevestigingsstiften inhaakt, tilt u met
behulp van twee personen het frame met het doek meerdere keren op
en legt u het weer neer zodat het doek zich “verdeelt” in het midden van
het frame.

Synchroon en tegenover elkaar werkend haken nu 2 personen de res-
terende bevestigingsstiften opeenvolgend in, totdat alle montagegaten
van het doek bevestigd zijn.




STAP 2: MONTAGE VAN HET DOEK

4. Vlakke ligging controleren na installatie:

e Zorg ervoor dat u handschoenen draagt om te voorkomen dat het doek
vuil wordt. De handschoenen moeten nog schoon zijn en vrij van resten.
* Plaats het frame voorzichtig met 2 personen op de EPE-onderlegger.

* Als er lichte vervormingen of rimpelingen in de (hoek)zones van het

doek aanwezig zijn, strijkt, duwt of “masseert” u het doek met uw han-
den vanuit het midden van de betreffende framezijde naar de hoeken om
het materiaal in de juiste vorm te ,,drijven” totdat het rondom plat op het

frame ligt.

Frame vasthouden e

Materiaal in vorm brengen

Voorzijde

eventuele on-
effenheden




STAP 3: MONTAGE ZWART AFDEKFRAME

1. Schuimpads plaatsen:
e Er worden kleine schuimpads meegeleverd. Plaats deze rondom onder
het frame voordat u het afdekframe installeert, zoals weergegeven in de
afbeelding.

A 7!

schuimelementen

“ #

2. Verticale afdekframeprofielen aanbrengen:

* Duw voorzichtig alle afdekframeprofielen erop, zoals weergegeven in de
afbeelding. De groef in het afdekframe moet in het uitsparing van het
binnenframe grijpen, zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding. Let op de hoe-
ken, deze zijn iets korter omdat de kunststof hoekverbinders als laatste
worden geplaatst. Zie weergave.

in de groef invoeren

verticaal, zwart
afdekframe

Invoeren <—=—

VU Vv




STAP 3: MONTAGE ZWART AFDEKFRAME

3.

Horizontale afdekframeprofielen + kunststof hoeken aanbrengen:

Schuif nu voorzichtig de horizontale afdekframeprofielen erop, zodat ze
in het midden en op de hoeken gelijk aansluiten. Ook hier moeten de
uitsparing van de profielen en de groef van het binnenframe in elkaar
grijpen. Het afdekframe moet zonder grote druk of kracht kunnen wor-
den geplaatst, anders zit het verkeerd! Gebruik geen excessieve kracht of
geweld om schade te vermijden!

Plaats de kunststof hoeken met een 2e persoon tegelijkertijd met de af-
dekprofielen, zie afbeelding. Bij een correcte montage passen alle on-
derdelen netjes en moeiteloos in elkaar, zodat er rondom een smetteloze
frameafdekking ontstaat. De framedelen worden computergestuurd ver-
vaardigd met betrouwbare afmetingen.

Bevestig nu rondom de bevestigingselementen voor het afdekframe, zo-
als weergegeven in de afbeelding. De elementen haken van buitenaf in
de profielen in en worden aan de binnenkant handvast met M5x8 mm
schroeven vastgeschroefd.

CEEEEINEENS

zorgvuldig inbrengen

L7

i’
’ L
"IIIIJA

horizontaal, zwart afdekframe —

Daarmee is de installatie van het frame afgerond.

Houd rekening met de informatie over mogelijke afwijkingen na de installatie,

zodat u problemen kunt oplossen.



STAP 4: WANDMONTAGE

1.

Installatie montageplaten voor wandbevestiging:

Zorg ervoor dat u weet waar de boven- en onderkant van het doek zich
bevinden; dit staat aangegeven op de achterkant. Het doek functioneert
maar in één richting, de UST-projector moet altijd onder het scherm
staan.

Bevestig twee montageplaten voor de wandbevestiging in het midden
aan de boven- en onderkant, gecentreerd tussen de steunstang en het
binnenframe. Installeer de montageplaten met behulp van de cilinder-
kopbouten M5x8mm, zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding, gecentreerd,
op afstand "A”.

Uitstekend deel binnen-
ste frame




STAP 4: WANDMONTAGE

2.

e cte re
Bo\le“ — tand A

Aan de wand plaatsen:

e Bepaal de volledige, gewenste beeldpositie van uw projector en mar-
keer de bovenrand en het midden van het beeld correct op uw muur. 62
mm onder deze lijn moeten de wandhouders worden aangebracht. De
afstand tussen de twee wandhouders moet gelijk zijn aan de afstand A
(het midden) van beide montagehoeken boven en onder. Gebruik een
waterpas om een rechte uitlijning te waarborgen.

* Wijzig indien mogelijk de afstand tussen de binnenste bevestigingsele-
menten van de wandhouders niet. Hierdoor verandert de stabiliteit of de
hoogteverstelbaarheid van de houder.

¢ Teken de boorgaten van de wandhouder af en boor de gaten en beves-
tig de twee montagestangen. Gebruik hiervoor de meegeleverde mon-
tageschroeven en pluggen. (Deze zijn uitsluitend geschikt voor massief
metselwerk, beton of massieve steen. Zorg indien nodig voor geschikt
montagemateriaal voor uw draagconstructie.)

3. Inhangen in de
'esche(m houders

= yiin van

erentiell == .

— 2. Til beide zijden
tegelijkertijd op.

- ]

Middellijn van het
projectscherm

Veerhaken

1. T.ov. de wandhou-
der uitlijnen.



STAP 4: WANDMONTAGE

3. Het scherm fijn afstellen:

* Om horizontaal uit te lijnen kan het scherm iets opzij worden geduwd.
Voor verticale instelling moet het scherm worden afgenomen en moet de
positie van de bevestigingslipjes aan de wandhouder worden aangepast.

e Zorg er bij het losmaken van de bevestigingselementen voor dat u de
profielen vasthoudt om te voorkomen dat ze naar beneden glijden.

Draai deze beide schroeven iets los om
de hoogte van het projectiescherm aan
te passen.

ttt

Voor fijnafstelling links-rechts verplaatst u

het projectscherm iets.

Opmerkingen over mogelijke problemen of afwijkingen
na installatie:

¢ Als het doek welvingen of oneffenheden in de hoeken vertoont, controleer
dan of het doek 100% gecentreerd is, voordat u het afdekraam installeert.

¢ Indien de naden van het doek ondanks het afdekframe nog steeds zicht-
baar zijn, controleer dan of het binnenframe en/of afdekframe correct zijn
geinstalleerd.

e Als unog andere problemen ondervindt of ergens onzeker over bent, neem
dan rechtstreeks contact op met uw dealer of met celexon.

* De meeste problemen en schades die we bij deze schermen hebben aange-
troffen, zijn te wijten aan installatiefouten en kunnen ter plaatse vermeden
of verholpen worden.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



celexon. 1=

Smart Ideas for the bigger picture.

Bruksanvisning

celexon CLR HomeCinema UST
ramspand projektorduk V2.0

Tack for att du har valt denna produkt. Las igenom denna bruksanvisning noga innan du
ansluter eller anvander produkten foér att garantera sékerheten och uppna basta mojliga

prestanda. Spara denna bruksanvisning for framtida bruk.

Version: 32423 _121



VARNINGAR

Syftet med denna bruksanvisning ar att férklara hur produkten fungerar. Spara darfor
bruksanvisningen pa ett sakert stalle sd att du kan ldsa i den senare om det skulle be-

hoévas.

. L&s det medféljande databladet med ytterligare sékerhets- och anvandningsanvis-
ningar innan du boérjar med monteringen.

. Borja inte med monteringen férrén du har last och férstatt hela bruksanvisningen.

. Denna produkt maste monteras av tva personer for att sakerstalla att monteringen
utférs pa ett korrekt och sékert satt.

. Ta ut produkten ur férpackningen och avldgsna allt forpackningsmaterial. Kontroll-
era att det inte finns nagot férpackningsmaterial pa eller i produkten. Om du ser att
forpackningen &r skadad bor du kontrollera om produkten &r skadad ocksa. Om du
hittar utvédndiga skador pa enheten eller om den inte fungerar som den ska eller om
den beter sig onormalt far produkten inte langre anvandas. Kontakta omedelbart
aterforsaljaren som du képte produkten av eller vand dig direkt till celexon (webb-
plats: www.celexon.se, e-post: info@celexon.se) for ytterligare information.

. For att produkten garanterat ska fungera felfritt far den enbart anvédndas inomhus;
den ar INTE lampad for att anvédndas utomhus.

. Barn under 16 ar far inte anvanda enheten eller eventuella tillbehor.

. Se till sa att inga barn leker med produkten eller vistas i dess narhet utan uppsikt.

. Om produkten byggs om eller férandras paverkas produktens sdkerhet negativt.

. OBS risk for personskador! Utfor aldrig nagra reparationer sjalv!

. Denna produkt kan endast anvandas i sitt oférandrade originaltillstand.

. Montera eller anvand aldrig produkten i nérheten av gas- eller vattenburen utrust-
ning eller i dammiga miljoer.

. Hantera produkten omsorgsfullt. Den kan skadas av stdtar, slag eller fall fran laga
hojder.

. Hall produkten borta fran fukt och hég varme.

. Doppa aldrig produkten i vatten eller nagra andra vatskor.

. Anvand produkten endast pa det satt som den &r avsedd fér. Om den anvénds pa
nagot annat satt kan detta leda till skador pa produkten eller omgivningen.

. Dra at skruvarna ordentligt, men dra inte at dem fér hart. Om skruvarna dras at for
hart (t.ex. med en batteridriven skruvdragare) kan detta leda till skador och géra sa
att duken inte sitter fast ordentligt.

. Fastsattningen och hallfastheten fér hangande laster maste kontrolleras minst tva

ganger om aret.



. Om anvisningarna ovan inte féljs kan detta leda till personskador eller skador pa
produkten eller pa utrustning som &r ansluten till den. Felaktig installation eller fel-
aktig anvandning kan aven leda till att garantin upphor att galla.

. Om du &r oséker pa hur produkten ska anvandas ber vi dig kontakta fackpersonal,
din aterférséljare eller celexon direkt (webbplats: www.celexon.se, e-post: info@ce-
lexon.se).

. Med reservation fér tekniska andringar och fel.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte fér sakskador eller personskador som uppstar om projektor-
duken inte anvénds enligt de rekommenderade specifikationerna, eller om installationen
ar felaktigt utférd. Denna projektorduk far inte anvdndas i ndrheten av virmeelement
eller luftkonditioneringar. Produkten far dessutom inte monteras i direkt solljus eller
framfor ett fénster. Pa grund av att PVC-ytan &r temperaturkanslig kan foljden bli per-

manenta skador pa projektorduken.

Vi rekommenderar att du véntar i ca 2 timmar med monteringen efter leveransen. P3
detta satt kan projektorduken acklimatisera sig. Om projektorduken flyttas fran en kall
till en varm omgivning, sd rekommenderar vi att man vantar med monteringen i ca 24
timmar. Fér att duken ska kunna sp&nnas upp optimalt pa ramen bér rumstemperaturen

och produktens temperatur ligga pa 18 till 24 grader.
Undvik alla typer av flackar pa dukens yta. Det kan hdnda att de inte gar att fa bort.

. Beakta dukens framsida och baksida vid monteringen.

. Kontrollera ALLA delar fére monteringen med avseende pa skador eller repor!

. Duken far ENDAST monteras pa ett mjukt och vadderat underlag. Annars kan ra-
mens ytbeldggning och den émtaliga duken repas.

. For att bevara ytjamnheten maste du beakta de féljande anvisningarna:

1. Ro6r aldrig vid projektorduken med h&nderna!
2. Vik eller vecka aldrig duken!

3. Skriv eller mala aldrig pa projektorduken!



ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Informationen i detta dokument kan andras av tillverkaren utan férvarning.
Denna bruksanvisning kommer att kompletteras med andringar i senare versio-
ner. Tillverkaren garanterar inte att uppgifterna i detta dokument ar korrekta.

SKOTSELRAD

Rengdr ALDRIG projektorduken med alkohol eller andra rengdringsmedel som
innehaller [6sningsmedel. Anvand enbart en mjuk, ren och torr duk och torka
alltid 1att och férsiktigt bort dammet i horisontell riktning fran dukens yta. Om
det behdvs kan du utan att trycka hart mot ytan torka bort smuts fran den med
enbart klart och hégst ljummet vatten. Undvik kontakt med spetsiga eller vassa
féremal. De kan skada projektorduken permanent. Denna CLR-duk och dess
yta &r mycket 6mtaliga och veck och liknande gar inte att fa bort!

Ytterligare anvisningar hittar du i de medfdljande projektorduksinstruktioner-

na.
LEVERANSOMFATTNING
_———
= - _—
[ | — T~ B X
2 vertikala, silverfargade profil 2 horisontella, silverfargade profil 4 hornkopplingar
innerramar innerramar (A=2x + B=2x) 2 horisontella férbindnings-

2 vertikala, svarta profil tdckramar stycke (férmonterad pa

2 horisontella, svarta profil tack-

ramar (A=2x + B=2x) innerramen)

=)
S
-~ S
12 fastskenor i plast for tackramar 4 hérndelar i plast for Stédstag for innerram
tackramar
1 EPE-skyddsunderlagg i 1 CLR black grid projek- 4 stift for fastsattning av
skumgummi fér montering torduk duk i hérn (forinstallerade)

2 reservstift



Stift for fastsattning av duk pa 4 monteringsplattor for 2 hojdjusterbara vaggfasten
sidorna (férinstallerade) vaggfaste

2 reservstift
2 skyddshandskar for duk- 1insexnyckel 8 monteringsskruvar 5 x 50
montering + plugg

32 silverfargade monterings- 4 svarta monteringsskruvar 8 cylinderskruvar M5 x 8 mm
skruvsatser M5 x 8 mm M5 x 10 mm 2 reservstift

2 reservstift



STEG 1: MONTERING AV DEN INRE SILVERFARGADE RAMEN

1. Kontrollera de nédvandiga delarna!

» L4gg ut EPE-skyddsfolien pa golvet och se till att det finns minst en me-
ter extra utrymme runt om sa att tva personer kan satta upp projektor-
duken pa ett sdkert s&tt och utan skador.

» Ta pa dig handskar for att skydda delar och duk samt dina h&dnder under
monteringen.

e L&gg ut alla delarna precis som skissen visar.

horisontella, silverfargade

Hoérnkopplingar profil innerramar (A)

horisontella, silverfargade profil innerramar (B)

=]
vertikala, silverfarga-
de profil innerramar
EPE-skyddsun-
derlagg i skum-
gummi - — e Stodstag —— =

Skruvkoppling ——=— ®

B =9

2. Montera de inre silverfargade horisontella profilerna:
e Lossa de 4 svarta M5 x 10 mm skruvarna som har férmonterats pa de
horisontella tvarstagen.
» Satt in dessa i de horisontella silverfargade profilerna ”B”; rikta in skruv-
halen med bada inre ramdelarna och skruva fast dem med samma svarta
skruvar M5 x 10 mm.

1l o ]

horisontella férbindningsstycken
svarta M5 x 10 mm

Anslutningsplatta skruvar

L || L




STEG 1: MONTERING AV DEN INRE SILVERFARGADE RAMEN

3.

Montera de inre silverfargade vertikala profilerna till ramen:

Satt i hornkopplingarna i bada &ndarna av de 2 vertikala silverfargade
profilerna.

Anslut nu ihop de vertikala ramdelarna till de horisontella ramdelarna.
(Bada sidorna efter varandra med tva personer!)

Se till att skruvhalen &r exakt inriktade och att de indtvdnda sparen pa
profilerna befinner sig i linje med varandra.

Anslut nu ihop ramdelarna med de silverfargade M5 x 8 mm skruvarna.
Dra at skruvarna fér hand och anvand ingen batteridriven skruvdragare!
Ramen ska nu monteras helt ratvinkligt och utan mellanrum mellan pro-
filerna. Om sa inte &r fallet, lossa ater hérnkopplingarna en aning, rikta in
ramen ordentligt och dra at alla skruvar for hand igen. Har kravs det tva
personer, en haller i ramdelarna sa att de ligger i linje med varandra, den
andra den andra drar at skruvarna. Pa detta satt skruvas vart och ett av
de fyra hérnen ihop.

horisontella, silverféar-
gade profil innerramar




STEG 1: MONTERING AV DEN INRE SILVERFARGADE RAMEN

4. Montera stodstaget:
e Skjut in den mutter som finns i ramen i mitten av de horisontella férbind-
ningsstyckena och placera stdodstaget i mitten av den inre ramen. Skruva
fast staget for hand med skruvarna M5 x 8 mm.

NiVA

placera i mitten

-




STEG 2: MONTERING AV DUKEN

1. Rulla ut duken:

» L4dgg den inre ramen at sidan. Det &r ocksa mojligt att placera denna
uppratt med tva personer, till exempel mot en vagg. Se till att den inte
kan falla omkull och inte befinner sig féor ndra monteringsplatsen dar du
nu rullar ut duken! Var férsiktig sa att du inte orsakar skador pa din vagg.

* Rengdr EPE-underldgget av skumgummi och befria det fran eventuella
partiklar, damm och smuts.

» L&gg dukrullen pa den ena sidan av underlagget av skumgummi och rulla
forsiktigt ut duken komplett at sidan.

* Avlagsna skumfolien som skyddar duken under transporten.

rulla ut
Baksida

<=




STEG 2: MONTERING AV DUKEN

2.

Placera den inre ramen:

Se till att ramens hérn inte skadar duken.

L&gg nu den inre ramen forsiktigt och runt om pa duken med tva perso-
ner samtidigt. Se till att placera den sa att den ligger pa den markerade
baksidan av duken och med de markerade hérnen matchande och pe-
kande "Topp” mot "Topp”.

Flytta inte ramen pa duken i liggande l&dge. Den ska alltid lyftas en aning
om den behodver flyttas for att passa in ramens hérn med dukens horn.
Denna korrekta inriktning vid alla fyra hérnen ar mycket viktig och maste
utforas exakt. (se grafik!)

Ta bort alla skyddsfolier och eventuella anslag fran ramen (som férhin-
drar att flikarna glider ut ur sparen under transporten).

Rikta in de vita fixeringsstiften av plast i ramens spar mot monteringsha-
len runt om duken.

Rikta in stift for fastsattning i hérn




STEG 2: MONTERING AV DUKEN

3. Spann fast duken pa ramen:
» Tva personer drar duken parallellt enligt féljande mdnster (se dven gra-
fiken!) med dess monteringshal dver ramens faststift: AA - BB - CC - DD
e Dukens hérn drar du darvid i féljande steg som grafiken visar:1-2 -3
Efter att du har klamt fast dukens 4 hérn och 4 mittpunkter och INN-
AN du hakar fast alla andra faststift ska du lyfta ramen med duken flera

ganger med tva personer och ldgga ner den igen sa att duken “férdelas”
i mitten av ramen.

« Tva personer turas nu om (synkront mittemot varandra) att haka fast de
aterstdende faststiften tills dukens samtliga monteringshal har satts fast.




STEG 2: MONTERING AV DUKEN

4. Kontrollera ytjdmnheten efter installationen:
* Var noga med att anvdnda handskar foér att undvika att smutsa ner du-
ken. Handskarna bor fortfarande vara rena och fria fran rester.
» Placera forsiktigt ramen pa EPE-underlagget med 2 personer.
e Om det finns sma deformationer eller krusningar i dukens (hérn-) om-
raden, stryk dver, tryck eller "massera” duken fran mitten av respektive
sida av ramen mot hérnen med handerna for att ’driva” materialet till ratt

form tills det ligger plant runt om pa ramen.

Hall fast ramen ——jm——

“ Baksida

Framsida

Fa materialet i form

eventuella
ojamnheter




STEG 3: MONTERING SVART TACKRAM

1. Placera skumvaddering:
» Det ingdr sma skumdelar i leveransomfattningen. Placera dessa runt om
under ramen precis som grafiken visar innan du installerar tackramen.

A 7!

Skumdelar

“ #

2. Satt fast vertikala profiler till tdckramen:

» Skjut nu forsiktigt pa tadckramens profiler precis som grafiken visar. Spa-
ret i tdckramen maste darvid gripa in i den inre ramens stag precis som
grafiken visar. Beakta hdérnen, de &r lite kortare eftersom hérnkopplingar-
na av plast satts in sist. Se grafiken.

féra in'i sparet

vertikal, svart
tackram

VU Vv




STEG 3: MONTERING SVART TACKRAM

3. Satt fast tdckramens horisontella profiler + plasthorn:

» Skjut nu forsiktigt pa tdckramens horisontella profiler sa att de ligger i

linje med varandra i mitten och i hérnen. Aven har maste profilernas stag

och den inre ramens spar gripa in i varandra. Tackramen maste kunna

sattas in utan storre tryck eller kraft, i annat fall sitter den fell Anvand inte

kraft eller vald for att undvika skador!

* Ta en andra person till hjalp féor att satta in plasthérnen samtidigt som

tackprofilerna, se grafiken. Nar de &r korrekt monterade passar alla delar

ihop perfekt och utan anstréangning for att uppna ett rent ramskydd runt

om. Ramdelarna tillverkas datastyrt och deras matt ar tillforlitliga.

e Satt nu fast fastflikarna féor tackramen runt om precis som grafiken visar.

Darvid hakas flikarna fast i profilerna fran utsidan och skruvas at fér hand

pa insidan med skruvar M5 x 8 mm.

féra in rent

L7

i’
’ L
"IIIIJA

CEEEEINEENS

horisontell, svart tackram

Déarefter har ramens installation slutforts.

Beakta upplysningarna om mojliga avvikelser efter installationen som hjalp fér

att atgarda fel.



STEG 4: VAGGMONTERING

1. Installation monteringsplattor vaggfaste:

» Se till att lokalisera dukens ovansida och undersida. Detta har markerats
pa baksidan. Duken fungerar bara i en riktning, UST-projektorn maste
alltid std under duken.

« Satt fast tvd monteringsplattor for vaggfaste vardera upptill och nedtill
centrerat mellan stédstaget och innerramen. Installera monteringsplat-
torna med de M5 x 8 mm cylinderskruvarna centrerade pa avstandet "A”
precis som grafiken visar.

Utskjutande innerram




STEG 4: VAGGMONTERING

2.

Montering pa vaggen:
* Bestédm den kompletta, dnskade bildpositionen fér din projektor och

markera den 6vre kanten och mitten av bilden korrekt pa din vagg. Bada
vaggfastena maste monteras 62 mm under denna referenslinje. Avstan-
det upptill och nedtill mellan de tva vaggféstena maste vara identiskt
med avstandet A (mitten) for bada monteringsvinklarna. Anvand ett vat-
tenpass for att sdkerstalla en rak inriktning.

Om mojligt, férandra inte avstandet mellan védggfastenas inre fastskenor.
Detta férandrar stabiliteten eller méjligheten till hdjdjustering for fastet.
Overfér vaggfastets borrhdl, borra halen och fast de tvd monterings-
stdngerna. For detta 8ndamal anvdnd de medféljande monteringsskru-
varna och pluggarna. (Dessa ar endast lampliga for massivt murverk,
betong eller massiv sten. Skaffa dig vid behov monteringsmaterial som
passar till din aktuella barande konstruktion.

3. Fasthangning i
fastena

e

2. Lyft i bada sidor-
na samtidigt.

Fjaderkrok

1. Rikta in mot
vaggfastet.



STEG 4: VAGGMONTERING

3. Finjustering av projektorduken:

» For den horisontella inriktningen kan projektorduken tryckas latt at sidan.
Foér den vertikala instaliningen maste projektorduken tas av och place-
ringen av fastflikarna pa vaggfastet anpassas.

« Na&r du lossar fastflikarna se till att halla fast profilerna stadigt for att for-
hindra att de glider ner.

Lossa dessa bada skruvarna en aning fér
att justera projektorduken i hojdled.

ttt
+ 43

Flytta projektorduken en aning for finjus-

teringen vanster-hoger.

Upplysningar om eventuella avvikelser efter installation:

* Kontrollera att duken har satts fast 100 % centrerad innan tackramen instal-
lerades om duken har vagor eller ojsmnheter i hérnen.

« Kontrollera om innerramen och/eller tdckramen har monterats korrekt om
tygets sdbmmar fortfarande ar synliga trots tackramen.

» Kontakta din aterférsaljare eller celexon direkt om du har andra problem
eller ar osaker.

¢ De flesta problem och skador vi har faststéllt nar det galler dessa projek-
tordukar beror pa installationsfel och kan undvikas eller atgardas pa plats.

celexon Europe GmbH | GutenbergstraBBe 2 | 48282 Emsdetten | DE



	DE_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	EN_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	FR_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	ES_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	IT_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	PL_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	NL_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121
	SE_Manual_celexon_CLR_HC_UST_Frame_V2.0_32423_121

